
Form#P04 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

Please Read 
Application And ION 

Notes, If Any,
 
Attached
 ermit ~WetS!>UED 

This is to certify that KIMBALL BUILDING LL 

has permission to ~__ 

AJ" 490 CONGRESS ST 

rovided that the person or persons,P 
0 f the provisions of the Statutes of 
the cpnstruction, maintenance and 
t his department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build­
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

OTHER REQl}IRED APP~OVALS 

FIre Dept. CAw.G ..N:'q.., C.vtsS 
L 

ealth Dept. _H 

ppeal Board _A 

Other --=-----:----:-:-:- _ 

Department Name 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations IChange of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo PEDESTRIAN AC VITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Zone: 
R or> 
-:;) .....~ 

7 IO 2001 

CEO District:Cost of Work: 

&(Approved 

D Denied 

05­

Permit No: 

$42,321.00 
FIRE DEPT: 

Permit Fee: 

,·l\.. ·~ 

c~' .. ,\1 ~ -:'" t'.> 
. I 

Signature: l ~ ..;"« r-LtA,c 
i 
..:::'-;, 

Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Owner Addre 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 
Phone: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 
Commercial - Renovations IChange 
of use to 23 Residential Condo units 
and 4 Commercial Condo 

Contractor Name: 

Owner Name: 

LesseeIBuyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Vacant Building 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Location of Construction: 

Business Name: 

Action: 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

1. This permit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Buildin:~ permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

Date Applied For: 

06/02/2005 

Special Zone or ~~.·1ews 

o Shoreland IJ./f' 
o Wetland 

"2 
'V1~~7 

[] Flood zone:~\.· .C.. 
1/'~ / 

~ Subdivision 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

D Variance 

[J Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

[J Interpretation 

Not in District or Landmark 

[J Does Not Require Review 

Requires Review 

D Approved 

[] Approved w/Condition~ 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 
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LOCATION 490 CONGRESS ST CBL 037 1002001 

Issued to KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE /WRIGHT RYAN CONS1bate of Issue 09111/2006 

~s is to .certifU that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Change of Use Residential Condominium 
UNIT #202 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B

limiting Conditions: 
IRC/IBC 2003 

none 

,.- ':-"NotiCe: ';;;~eat~ identifies Iawfu1 use olbuilding or premises, and ought to be aansferrcd from 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Approved: 

.. ­
~ 

-~: -. .. ,;~ :-..':-.~:~: .:.~'.;/.;; ~ ~ 
/.y,~~. 

-~"~':.: ~ ~ ..-~ ~#- ~ - -.": 
..­

-;~ ~ -~~~ .:~ ~~ .. ":..~:-' 

Inspector ofBuildings 

" 

owner to owner 'When property dwlFs hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or Ics5ec for one dollar. 

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 

QI~rtifi.tate nf (Jl)c.tupattt~ 
LOCATION 490 CONGRESS S1' CBL 037 1002001 

Issued to KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE IWRIGHT RYAN CONSVate of Issue 09/11/2006 

~s is to .certifU that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES	 APPROVED OCCtJpANCY 

Change of Use	 Residential Condominium 
UNIT #203 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B limiting Conditions: 
IRC/IBC 2003 

none 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Approved: 

._.. __.- .. ---.~ -: _._ - :-- . .... _.. _- ~ -- •.: -.. ----- --- ._- .. :::~ ~ ..__..-.: -_ - ~_ .. _.. _.. _ _:.. _.. ~ - ':,;,'" 
(Date) Inspector Inspector ofBuildings 

Notice: 'Ibis certificate idmtifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be umsterro:lfrom 
owner to owner 'When property changes bands. Copy will be furnished to owner or Ics5ec {or one dollar. 

CI1Y OF PORTlAND, MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 



CITY OF PORTlAND, MAINE 

CBL 037 1002001 LOCATION 490 CONGRESS S1' 

Department of Building Inspection 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE IWRIGHT RYAN CONSlbate of Issue 09/1112006Issued to 

~s is in .c~rlifU that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES	 APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Change of Use	 Residential Condominium 
UNIT #204 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B 

Urniting Conditions: IRC/IBC 2003 

none 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Approved: 

......:. ~ .. :.:~ .:~~.~.{ ;..~ .:~ - ~.::..': ,;. _ ~ - .. -- -_.- _._,~ ~ ..................•..........: : ¢': 
(Date) Inspector Inspector ofBuildings 

Notice:: This ce:rtificate: idcntiftc:s lawful usc: of building or premi5c:s, and ought to be: transferred from 
owner to awnc:r when propc:ny cf1an8cs hands, Copy wUI be: furnishe:d to owner or lc:ssc:e: for one: dollar. 

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 

~rtifi.tnte nf ~.tUpnn.tu 
LOCATION 490 CONGRESS ST eBL 037 1002001 

Issued to KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE /WRIGHT RYAN CONS1bate of Issue 09/1112006 

~. i. to .c~rlifU that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES	 APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Change of Use	 Residential Condominium 
UNIT #207 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B Umiting Conditions: 
IRC/IBC 2003 

none 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Approved: 
' ..	 . . 

..	 -_ ,."' ;;. _ ..····(~~~)""····················I.t;;;.····················· _ . 
Inspector ofBuildings 

Notice:: This ce:rtificale: identifies lawful usc: of building or premises, and ought 10 be: transkrre:d from 
owne:r to awnc:r whe:n propc:rty changes hands. Copy will be: fumillhc:d 10 owne:r or lc:ssc:e: for o~ dollar. 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

Department of Building Inspection
 

LOCATION 490 CONGRESS ST CBL 037 1002001 

Issued to KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE /WRIGHT RYAN CONSlbate of Issue 09/11/2006 

~iI iii to rerlifu that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Change orUse Residential Condominium 
UNIT #301 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B 

limiting Conditions: IRC/IBC 2003 

none 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Appro-red: 

........ _:.._..~._ 

(Date) 
.'a _..__ .;. 

Insp
0 

ector 
. , 

~_ .. _ 

". 

:: ; .. ••• •••••••••• 0 _. 

Ins
: 

p
•••••• ; 

ector 
_._ .. _ 

ofBuildings 
•••••• 0' _0 ~.: ••• 00 •••••••••• ~ •• _ •••-:.': ' 

Nodtt: This certl/lClIC idcnd1lco Irv.ful usc 01 building or prmIiac$. and ought 10 be lJ2IISfem:<I from 
owner 10 owner when property dlanges bands. Copy wtI1 be furnished 10 owner or Icsscc for one dollar. 

CI1Y OF PORTI.AND, MAINE 

Department of Building Inspection 

crr~rtifitat.e of Cic.cupan.cg
 
LOCATION 490 CONGRESS ST CBL 037 W02001 

Issued to KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE /WRIGHT RYAN CONS1bate of Issue 09/11/2006' 

tllriil iii to rerlifu that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built - altered 

- changed as to use under Building Permit No. 05-0679 ,has had final inspection, has been found to conform 
substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for 
occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below. 

PORTION OF BUIlDING OR PREMISES APPROVED OCCUPANCY 

Change of Use Residential Condominium 
UNIT #302 
Use Group R2 
Type 3B limiting Conditions: 
IRCIIBC 2003 

none 

This certificate supersedes 
certificate issued 

Appro-red: 
:0; .. / ,.._'" "" , •,I ,. .~--:- .. /~'~ ,... /< -:'.'

................... ; ~ ••• :0 ••• --- ••••••••••••••••••••••••••.: . - :.._ .
. - _ ­
(Date) Inspector Inspector ojBuildings 

Nolle<:: This certl/leuc idclIlifics Irv.ful usc 01 building or p"'mI5cs, and ought 10 l>c Ir2nIli:rTCd from 
owncr 10 ~ when property c:iw>llcs bands. Copy wtI1 be furnished 10 owncr or Icssc:c for one dollar. 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0679 

Date Applied For: 

06/0212005 

CBL: 

037 1002001 

Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Owner Address: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 

Contractor Address: 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 Commercial- Renovations /Change of 
use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 Commercial Condo 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations /Change of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/3012005 

Note: 6/30/05 received the stamped approved site plan Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Please note that the building frontage along Congress Street is located in a Pedestrian Activities District (PAD). The PAD district 
restircts the first floor uses to be retail-like in nature. These uses will be monitored. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 0811912005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) The roof access ladder for maintenenance Only must never be accessible to the tenants, A physical barracade must be installed. 
Plans must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of this phase. 

2) Common area stairs must NOT have the nosing found on the plans. Final plans must be approved prior to commencement of that 
phase of construction. 

3) Plans for Mezzanine #402 must be changed to reflect the 1/3 allowance, currently over. 

4) No new unprotected openings are allowed unless they comply with Table 

5) Piling plans and other submissions as required in chapter 18 must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of that phase 
on construction. 

6) All exterior walls must be constructed of approved noncombustible materials as prescribed iin section 602.3 of the 2003 IBC. Final 
plans must be approved prior to commencement of that phase of construction. 

7) All penetrations in fire separation assemblies must comply with Chapter 7 

Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) All building construction to comply with NFPA 101 

2) Maintain access for fire apperatious 

3) Sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 

4) Fire alarm system to comply with NFPA 72 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Approval Date: 07/0512005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

I Comments: 
I 8/912005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/912005 will call back on Mon when he returns. 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0679 

Date Applied For: 

06/02/2005 

CBL: 

037 1002001 

Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Owner Address: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 

Contractor Address: 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 Commercial - Renovations IChange of 
use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 Commercial Condo 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations IChange of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/30/2005 

Note: 6130105 received the stamped approved site plan Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Please note that the building frontage along Congress Street is located in a Pedestrian Acti vities District (PAD). The PAD district 
restircts the first floor uses to be retail-like in nature. These uses will be monitored. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 08/19/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All exterior walls must be constructed of approved noncombustible materials as prescribed iin section 602.3 of the 2003 IBC. Final 
plans must be approved prior to commencement of that phase of construction. 

2) Common area stairs must NOT have the nosing found on the plans. Final plans must be approved prior to commencement of that 
phase of construction. 

3) Plans for Mezzanine #402 must be changed to reflect the 1/3 allowance, currently over. 

4) Piling plans and other submissions as required in chapter 18 must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of that phase 
on construction. 

5) No new unprotected openings are allowed unless they comply with Table 

6) The roof access ladder for maintenenance Only must never be accessible to the tenants, A physical barracade must be installed. 
Plans must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of this phase. 

Approval Date: 07/05/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) All building construction to comply with NFPA 101 

2) Fire alarm system to comply with NFPA 72 

3) Maintain access for fire apperatious 

4) Sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 I 

~-----------------

Comments:
 

8/9/2005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/9/2005 will call back on Mon when he returns.
 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0679 

Date Applied For: 

06/02/2005 

CBL: 

037 1002001 

Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Owner Address: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 

Contractor Address: 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 Commercial - Renovations IChange of 
use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 Commercial Condo 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations IChange of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/30/2005 

Note: 6130105 received the stamped approved site plan Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Please note that the building frontage along Congress Street is located in a Pedestrian Activities District (PAD). The PAD district 
restircts the first floor uses to be retail-like in nature. These uses will be monitored. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 0811912005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) The roof access ladder for maintenenance Only must never be accessible to the tenants, A physical barracade must be installed. 
Plans must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of this phase. 

2) Common area stairs must NOT have the nosing found on the plans. Final plans must be approved prior to commencement of that 
phase of construction. 

3) Plans for Mezzanine #402 must be changed to reflect the 1/3 allowance, currently over. 

4) No new unprotected openings are allowed unless they comply with Table 

5) Piling plans and other submissions as required in chapter 18 must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of that phase 
on construction. 

6) All exterior walls must be constructed of approved noncombustible materials as prescribed iin section 602.3 of the 2003 IBC. Final 
plans must be approved prior to commencement of that phase of construction. 

7) All penetrations in fire separation assemblies must comply with Chapter 7 

Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) All building construction to comply with NFPA 101 

2) Maintain access for fire apperatious 

3) Sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 

4) Fire alarm system to comply with NFPA 72 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Approval Date: 07/05/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Comments:
 

8/9/2005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/9/2005 will call back on Mon when he returns.
 



City of Portland, Maine· Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0679 

Date Applied For: 

06/02/2005 

CBL: 

037 1002001 

Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Owner Address: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 

Contractor Address: 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 Commercial - Renovations /Change of 
use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 Commercial Condo 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations IChange of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/30/2005 

Note: 6130105 received the stamped approved site plan Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Please note that the building frontage along Congress Street is located in a Pedestrian Activities District (PAD). The PAD district 
restircts the first floor uses to be retail-like in nature. These uses will be monitored. 

2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

3) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 08/19/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) All exterior walls must be constructed of approved noncombustible materials as prescribed iin section 602.3 of the 2003 IBe. Final 
plans must be approved prior to commencement of that phase of construction. 

2) Common area stairs must NOT have the nosing found on the plans. Final plans must be approved prior to commencement of that 
phase of construction. 

3) Plans for Mezzanine #402 must be changed to retlect the 1/3 allowance, currently over. 

4) Piling plans and other submissions as required in chapter 18 must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of that phase 
on construction. 

5) No new unprotected openings are allowed unless they comply with Table 

6) The roof access ladder for maintenenance Only must never be accessible to the tenants, A physical barracade must be installed. 
Plans must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of this phase. 

Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) All building construction to comply with NFPA 101 

2) Fire alarm system to comply with NFPA 72 

3) Maintain access for fire apperatious 

4) Sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Approval Date: 07/05/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Comments:
 

8/9/2005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/9/2005 will call back on Mon when he returns.
 



Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 
Business Name: 

LesseelBuyer's Name 

Comments: 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 
Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 
Phone: 

I 

Owner Address: Phone: 

490 CONGRESS ST 
Contractor Address: Phone 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland (207) 773-3625 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

8/912005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/9/2005 will call back on Mon when he returns. 



City of Portland, Maine· Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0679 

Date Applied For: 

06/02/2005 

CBL: 

037 1002001 

Location of Construction: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Owner Name: 

KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 

Owner Address: 

490 CONGRESS ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 

Contractor Address: 

10 DANFORTH STREET Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-3625 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

23 Residential units and 4 Commercial - Renovations IChange of 
use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 Commercial Condo 

Proposed Project Description: 

Renovations IChange of use to 23 Residential Condo units and 4 
Commercial Condo 

Approval Date: 06/30/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions 

Note: 6/30105 received the stamped approved site plan 

1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

3) Please note that the building frontage along Congress Street is located in a Pedestrian Activities District (PAD). The PAD district 
restircts the first floor uses to be retail-like in nature. These uses will be monitored. 

Dept: Building 

Note: 

Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 08119/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

1) Piling plans and other submissions as required in chapter 18 must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of that phase 
on construction. 

2) All exterior walls must be constructed of approved noncombustible materials as prescribed iin section 602.3 of the 2003 IBC. Final 
plans must be approved prior to commencement of that phase of construction. 

3) Plans for Mezzanine #402 must be changed to reflect the 113 allowance, currently over. 

4) The roof access ladder for maintenenance Only must never be accessible to the tenants, A physical barracade must be installed. 
Plans must be submitted and approved prior to commencement of this phase. 

5) All penetrations in fire separation assemblies must comply with Chapter 7 

6) Common area stairs must NOT have the nosing found on the plans. Final plans must be approved prior to commencement of that 
phase of construction. 

7) No new unprotected openings are allowed unless they comply with Table 

Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) Sprinkler system to comply with NFPA 13 

2) All building construction to comply with NFPA 101 

3) Fire alarm system to comply with NFPA 72 

4) Maintain access for fire apperatious 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Approval Date: 07/05/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Dept: Fire 

Note: 

Status: Approved Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 08/04/2004 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions 

Note: All conditions of approval complete 

Reviewer: Ethan Macomber Approval Date: 1110912004 

Ok to Issue: ~ 



I 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

490 CONGRESS ST KIMBALL BUILDING LLC THE 490 CONGRESS ST 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

WRIGHT RYAN CONSTRUCTIO 10 DANFORTH STREET Portland (207) 773-3625 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Change of Use - Commercial 

Comments:
 

8/9/2005-dmartin: James Sterling called on Tues 8/9/2005 will call back on Mon when he returns.
 

10/3/2005-mjn: Received two sheets of Piling info. Spoke with Peter from Wright Ryan, left messages with Mark Leasure and Jim
 
Sterling that more information is required prior to commencement.
 



Commercial Building Pennit Application 
... 

Ifyou orthe property o~owesreal estate orpersonal property taxes orusercha~es on any 
property within the City, paYnlent arrangements must be made before pennits of any kind are accepted. 

Location! Address of Construction: 490 Congress Street 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 

48,544 (including basement, 10,050) 

Square Footage of Lot 
11,066 sf 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chartl 3 7 Block# 1 loti 2 

Owner: Kimball Building, LLC Telephone: 

c/o Davidson Assoc. 773-7122 
2 Portland Fish Pier Suite 302 

Lesseel Buyer's Narne (If Applicable) 

N/A 

Applicant narne, address & telephone: 
Wright/Ryan, Inc. 

Cost Of 
Work: $ 4 . 700 . 00 0 

Fee: $ 

\ 

Current Specific use: v;..;a=..c.:;..a=n..;:t _ 

Commercial/residentialProposed Specific use: _ 

Project description: Renovation for 23 residential condominium 

Contractor's name, address & telephone: Wright/Ryan, Inc. 773-3625\ \ ... <"'~~r,:

Wh h ld h th 
.. 1..Q....IDanforth Street portland" 04l\01.~ . '~·~\'·.·'\\)Y·;:'--··'·· 

os ou we contact w en e penmt IS 1~Y: \ .... " . I, 
Mailing address: see above Don Skeffington 

Phone: 7 73 - 362 5 

Please submit all of the infonnation outlined in the Residential Application Checklist. Failure to 
do so will result in the automatic denial ofyour pennit. 

At the discretion of the Planning and Development Department, additional information may be required prior to permit approval. For 
further information stop by the Building Inspections office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-87CB. 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been 
authorized by the owner to make this applicalion as hisI her authorized agent I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, 
if apermit for 'NOrk described in this app~n is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all 
areas covered by this permit at any reasonable ho~ to enforce the provisiom of the codes applicable to this permit. 

Date: (" •L.. O( 

~, C'~.,t ~9 00 ne~add\.tiona\~\.()()().OO cost 
~.~ COl\str\lCuOl\ ~".., ~. r 

tit until the Permit is issued. 
Donald R. Skeffington, Jr. rnot commence any wo 



City of Portland Site Plan Application 
If you or the property owner owe real estate taxes. personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City 
of Portland. payment arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Division. 

Address of Proposed Development: 490 Conaress street Zone: B3 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure: Square Footage of Lot: 

New,,;'!4 ,310 sq. f Existing: 22,884 sq.f ~~ 11,066 sq.f 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block Be Lot: Property owner's mailing address: Telephone I: 

Chart# 37 Block# 1 Lot# 2 Kinball Building, LLC 
Box 427 
Vinalhaven ME, 04863 

(207) 772-0037 

Consultant!Agent, mailing address, 
phone 1 It contact person: 

Appllcanfs name, mailing address, 
telephone I/Faxl/Pager#: 

Project name: 

James A. Sterling AlA 
142 High street suite 612 
P.o. Box 7305 
Portland ME, 04112 
(207) 772-0037 

Matthew Alcorn 
Kimball Building, LLC 
Box 427 
Vinalhaven ME, 04863 
(207) 671-5325 

490 Congress 

Proposed Developm~t (check all that apply) ~ 

_New Building _V_RB'uilding Addition _Change of Use _Residential _Office _Retail 
_Manufacturing _Warehouse/Distribution _Parking lot 
VSubdivision ($500.00) + amount of 10ts-2.6- ($25.00 per lot) $ 650 

_Site Location of Development ($3,000.00) 
(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lot ) 

_Traffic Movement ($1,000.00) _5tormwater Quality ($250.00) 
_Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot) 
_Other _ 

~r Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.)
 
_Under 5O,OOJ sq. ft. ($500.00)
 

_50,000 - 1OO,(X)() sq. ft. ($1,000.00)
 

_Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
 

_'00,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00)
 

_200,OOJ - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00)
 

_Over 300,000 sq. ft. ($5,000.00)
 

_After-fhe-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)
 

Minor Site Plan Review
 
_Less fhan 10,(X)() sq. ft. ($400.00)
 

_After-fhe-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee)
 

Plan Amendments
 
_Planning Staff Review ($250.00)
 

_Planning Board Review ($500.00) • Please see next page·
 

''-.
 



-------------

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 

2004·0146
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 
Application I. D. NumberZoning Copy 

7/8/2004
Matthew Alcorn, Kimball Building
 

,--------------- Application Date
 
Applicant 

P.O. Box 427, Vinalhaven, ME 04863	 490 Congress Street 
,---------------- ­

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

490 • 490 Congress St, Portland, Maine 

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site 

Applicant Ph: (207) 671·5325 Agent Fax: _0_37_10_0_2_00_1 _ 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): D New Building ~ Building Addition D Change Of Use ~ Residential D Office D Retail 

o Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution 0 Parking Lot	 D Other (specify) 

14,310 s.f. B3 

Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan ~ Subdivision D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

(major/minor) # of lots 26 

D Flood Hazard D Shoreland D HistoricPreservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Zoning Conditional 

Use (ZBAlPB) 

D Zoning Variance D Other 

Fees Paid: Site Pia $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review 
------­

Date 7/9/2004 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D	 Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Approval Date Approval Expiration Extension to D	 Additional Sheets 

AttachedD Condition Compliance 

signature date 

Performance Guarantee D	 Required* D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

D Building Permit Issue 

D Performance Guarantee Reduced 

[J Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

0 Final Inspection 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

Performance Guarantee Released 

Defect Guarantee Submitted D 

LJ Defect Guarantee Released 

date amount expiration date 

date amount 

date 

date 

date 

remaining balance 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

expiration date 

date signature 

date 

date signature 

submitted date amount expiration date 

date signature 

0 



Frollt l'ard ­

Rear Yard ":" 

Side Yard· 
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Mike Nugent - 490 Congress St. 

From: Mike Nugent 

To: dskeffington@wright-ryan.com; james sterling 

Date: 7/12/20053:04 PM 

Subject: 490 Congress 5t. 

I have commence the plan review and have the following questions/comments: 

1) Are there construction easements for work to be done on parts of the building that are not within the 
property lines (as on sheet A-l.1) 

2) Need UL listings for all fire separation assemblies, also 5TC's for any party wall or floor ceiling or system that 
divides the dwelling units from common area or mixed use area.
 

3) Confirming that this will be a FULL NFPA 13 fire supression system.
 

4) Is the "Fl" design structurally suitable for a shear wall, or will there be other construction elements, if sO...UL
 
listing, Fire rating and STC...
 

5) A-l.3 and similar are the party walls F1 or 51 or both?
 

6) The proposed courtyard does not appear to continue the required fire separation rating for the means of
 
egress that it interrupts, please provide a code justification.
 

7) What is the Rating, UL listing of the elevator shaft.
 

8) What percent of theperimeter of the basement is 6 feet or more above grade?
 

9) A-3.4 shows open riser on the mezzanine stairs....not allowed.
 

10) Please review section 505 generally, it appears that the Mezzanines exceed the limitations found therein.
 

11) Please proVide a glazing plan that shows the percentage of unprotected openings for the new construction
 
or new openings inf existing construction and the distance from the proeprty lines (table 704.8) . Also provide 
the ratings of the walls that reqUire rating as shown in table 602. 

12) (A-3.5) Conventional nosings are not allowed for common area stairs.
 

13) (A-3.5) On this page, It appears that you show a 1-hr. wall typo for the stiarway enclosure..this must be 2
 
hr.
 

14) Need Geotech Report referenced in the notes on 5-0.1
 

15) There is no basis for a compliance assessment for the proposed pilings, see section 1808 and 1809.
 

16) There is no evidence that the existing structure has been evaluated and will withstand the additional loads,
 
also please reveiw Section 1614.1 regarding seismic force increases and the requirements for additional
 
reinforcement.
 

17) Please provide a specific plans thout outlines proposed protections for penetrations in fire separation
 
assemblies, such as fire dampers, recessed lighting wraps etc.
 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mjn\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOO1.HTM 7/13/2005 



Page 20f2 

18) Please provide details wi load specs for all guards. 

19) Exterior walls in type 3 construction must be non combustible. Please provide a code justification for the 
presence of combustibles in the vertical expansion areas. 

20) Fire doors including the elevator and corridor doors must be tested in accordance with NFPA 252 or UL 10C, 
as well as smoke tested (UL 1784) Is this information available? 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\mjn\Local Settings\Temp\GW}OOOOl.HTM 7/13/2005 
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Mike Nugent - 490 Congress St. Piling installation 

From: Mike Nugent 

To: phaber@wright-ryan.com 

Subject: 490 Congress St. Piling installation 

As a part of our permit conditions it was required that submissions establishing compliance with Chapter 18 of 
the IBC be reviewed and approved prior to piling installation. 

On 10/13/05 these plans and specs were submitted. 

The Helical steel piles are approved conditionally pursuant to section 1808.2.3 of the IBC. The following 
conditions must be met. 

1) The Geotechnical engineer referenced in the 9/6/05 and 9/13/05 must be contracted to perform special 
inspections and all other inspections and tests pursuant to Chapter 17 and 18 of the IBC. 

2) Reports of installed bearing capacities of each piling must be provided to the Design professional responsibly 
in charge of the project and project engineer as well as this office. 

3) Any structural design changes must be submitted for approval. 

4) The type of testing used to determine piling capacity has not been documented. This information must be 
submitted for approval prior to commencement. 

5) A final statement of compliance must be submitted when the work is completed documenting complete 
compliance with the applicable provisions of the 2003 IBC. 

Your's Truly, 
Mike Nugent 
Inspections Division Director 

about: blank 10/14/2005 



L	 & L STRUCTURAL 

• 
ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
 

Six Q Street
 
South Portland, ME 04106
 

Phone: (207) 767-4830
 

Fax: (207) 799-5432
 

I I 
September 13, 2005 

Mr. James Sterling, AlA
 
142 High Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101
 

Subject:	 IBC 2003 requirements for the pile foundation permit application for 490 Congress 
Street. 

Dear Mr. Sterling 

We have compiled the information required for the special type of pile foundation in accordance 
with IBC 2003, section 1808, specifically 1808.2.3 "Special types of piles". Attached we have 
included the following: 

1.	 An amendment to the SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS to include provisions 
for the helical pile foundation system. We have contacted S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc. 
to discuss the pile provisions and they indicated that they will due the pile monitoring 
and observations. 

2.	 A soils report prepared by S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc. dated April 8, 2005. 

3.	 Pile foundation design calculations including two letters prepared by SW&C 
Engineering, P.A. stating the pile design is acceptable. 

4.	 Pile material properties. 

5.	 A.B. Chance brochures, as well as, material and tooling specifications. 

6.	 Preliminary design calculations prepared by Hubbell Power Systems, Inc.! A.B. Chance. 

7.	 Structural drawing which reflect the pile design information on the general notes sheet, 
as well as, the foundation modifications to the origanl drawings submitted. 

Our office has also reviewed the design calculations and has determined them to be acceptable. 



490 Congress Street - Permit Application Information. 
October 13, 2005 
Page 2 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

L&L Structural Engineering Services, Inc. 

Mark F. Leasure, P.E. 
Principal 

Cc:	 Mike Nugent (City of Portland) 
Peter Haber (Wright-Ryan Construction) 
Jim Sterling (James Sterling Architect, AlA) 
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Chane. C1\111 Construction 
210 North Allen stffi8t 
Cennlle, MO 65240~1395 

TAl: !73--682·a~73 
Fsx~ 57300682-eaeC 
www.IPchQP\C8.r:om 

To: Mr. Richard Porter - Solid Earth Technologies, Inc:. 

Fax No.: (603j 682-7822 

Date: October 6. 2005 

From: Qjry 1.. S,lger 

Page 1 of ~ (including cO\fQr) 

Subject	 fJ:§Jlminarv DeWAn· - Helical $crew Piles fer Shear Walls .... Kimball Buil~!ng in 
Portland, ME 

This fsx I~ to recornmond helical ~erAW p1les for the subiect project using the IOitd data and soil 
d*ta provided. 

Assumptions... 

Sub~urface da111 in thp. form of soil borln~s (B-2) dated 3/e/2005 by S.W.a.L.E. Engineering, 
Inc. The SLlbsutface profile consists of about 7.5'-0 of loOSli to f'1'l@dium dense granular material 
and medium silty clay flU over sand iill that trends from loose to medium dense \yjth depth; 
aventuauy becoming very dt.Wli* prior to the bottom of thQ boring :at 25. 9'-0 h~lCJw grade. The 
water table is reported to be loc;ated 81 +/. below grade. For purpoles of this recommendation, 
th~ water t~bt~ is assumed to be at grade, 

Per the Information suppred, the s~tication is rfi~toration of an old historic building. As such, 
approxiMately ~'-O of shear well i3 boinClldded in the basernAnt to provide additional stTuc1ur;r 
~upports. Helt~al (Jiles are being oon~ldered to support the shear wall. 

Working loads pe~ helical pile is 20 kip compression arc 1.8 kIp lateral; witt, the lateral loads 
being parallel with the wEIll. These loads are based on Q 6'..0 spacing along the wall. A factor of 
safety of 2 is assul11eeJ tQ detormin~ the ,equir~d ultimatQ aapacity per helical pn~: therefore the 
required LIltimate compression o9pacity is 40 kip and ultimate lateral capacity is 3.6 kip. 

Appncatlon~ 

The later~lload is the limiting foctor for this design. Thete are two options to consider, The first 
is to enlarge the shaft of the Malicill pile with a steel pipe casing so that the lateral toad can be 
resisted viCii passive earth pressure against the shaft's side projected artl. The relatively loose 
and saturatQd soi's near the ~urfaca wUl re~uire a 7'-0 to 10'-0 lonQ c.$e depth 0' sa or 10" 
diameter. Therefore, this optior. Ie not consIdered economica!ly feasIble. 

The second option is to batter the helical plle$ in"line with the willi $uoh that the horizontal 
component of the pile cap;c!ty will resist the lalerallcad. A 1Ott batter from vertieal should 
E!:Qvid~ gufflclent horzontal eapa~ - the hori~otltal component beIng 89ual to t\b~l.t 1'7% of 

CONFIDENTlALI'tY NOTICE:' me ,,",ormation contJl'n&d In this fe.c;&lmite !"losGage IS prl"ll~;.d .net co~fldentlal '''fclrmalion 
II'l~e,~Cl surely for tile uu g/ N 'ndill;cupi 0' Ili"t1ty fn whOm it is Ilddrtl$Md If you are not the intended teQ/pl."t yau Ire i'l_retly 
notffled that any nis~ln;tlo~r dlsdamJre, oopying gr cli~lrlbutlo" of fJ'l11 telSloop;i ~ s:nClIV p~l'llbltll\J. 'f you roo.e:.,,@1 thlc 
eomMunlc4Uon in IrrClf, plea!l~ il'tmfdlBteLy notify us by t~lep,",one 9nCl r.turn \he original mfllllagl'.ll and d~eurnentll to ua at t~.e 
aMvIll :uidrs-U V!I the United Stlt.1S P!')stBl $ennco, Thll'lc VO'J, 
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the A~'I~I capacity of the helical pi'e. It il suggested the helical piles be battered away from the 
center point of the wall - as we discussed on the phone earlier thi~ week. 

A twin helix (8"-10") or triple-hollx (S"-1Q"-121 
) configuration with an overall length between 20'·0 

and 25'-0 should provide an ultimate capacity above 40 kip. See the al1achad HeIiCAp4!J 
Engineering Software Summary reports for verifioation of theoretIcal capacity. A helical pile with 
41 kip of ultimate capacity installed 1()o from vertical wm have over 7 kip lateral resistence and 
40 kip vertical res:stc1nce. Install to a minimum installation t~rque of 4,500 ft-Ib to ensure the 
helix plates have penetrated into thQ den" .~nrl. Use either A,B. Chance Type S5150 1-1/2" 
or Type 58175 1-3/4" !quam shaft materia" 

If using 1-1/2~ square shaft material, I recommend usIng a small diameter grout column to r&slst 
buckling. The grout column can be formed w;thout dlsplaeement plates. Note the high water 
table may require the uso of a PVC eall! at the top during installation to ensure adequate 
hydrostatic head for proper grout column formation. If using 1·3/4" material, a grout column is 
not needed becau!e the required capacities are not high compared to t\1e mechanical strength 
of Type 56115 material. 

~~)1~ 
Gary L, Seider 
Hubbell Power Systems, Inc./A. B. Chance 

Attachments 

" The Intof't11Ution contained ill this dQwUm~nt;5 the iftteUcctual prt'rerty nf'Hubben/AB. Chance and is 
disclosed solely for use in developing and costing e. final design uEling A.B. Chant'.e products. Copyin,g 
or diatributios thi~ inf~ntion for any otherpl:rpo~e, ,,~thout v.rrit1en conlent Of Hubbelt!A.B. Cha~, 
is cxprQ5sly forbidden. 

nll~ ~on(".pt111l1 d$sien<l) C(-,"tAmed in this document m~y be based on infurmation provided by other 
parties; HUbbell/A,B. Chance ClU\ttot be rcspQlls1bl~ for the accut'8CY. completent:s:. Ul' applicability of 
any ,uc:h information, nor do we warran.t the fitrleSl orallY conceptual desiiO based on such information 
for th.e b'tond~ PU~Il~. ThJ!' reliabUlty or ,coteehnicalanalysis, and eonceptual design~ hased on such 
8.nalysi~, may be improved by conducting field lond tellts to el';tablish working and ultimatE'. load 
cnpacitics. 

Projoct and geotechnicAl condidons may vary cOTisidl'rably witllin a sit: location at\d/or with time. 
Should any of the usumptions uSBd to develop this conceptuaJ desigu 'ot incorrect, or should project 
lUld/or geotechnical conditioJ)~ be fount! LU VIU'y frQl1't thoac (l,~~~lmfd, HubhellJA E rl"mcf dloUJd be 
no1jfied immediately so t!'.at appI'opriatO modifi~a1ioll.'1 c·an be made in the product selaction and cost 
~,gtimate. 

Constlm:tion projects are often governed b}' ruJCfl. T.Gguliltiuns, codes and/or reGuircm~nts established by 
Nation"l, ~t~t£. Co-.rnty n.rld/or City authorities and/or oth::-r cOnlrolJing agencies. Approval by n 
Professiom!l Engineer who i~ Jkeol'ed to practice in Ule state where theprujr;u. is oonstructed i3 often 
l-cquirl!d. Hubbel!1A.B. Chance cannot maintain knowledgo of a.ll slj~h l'cqulremmu tbroughout the 
country. In an caUH a q"allf'ied e"lln~erwho is f81niliar with actuRl site conditions and a:r a~licable 
nl1es, re8ujation~, etc. must develop the fln~1 detliRI1 b order to tlmure thM the tJwnerg needs (wbkh 
i.llclude cempli!12Ce with all applicable role~, etc,) ar~ 1.l1~~. 
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HetiCAP SUMMARY REPORT 

Job Name: Kimball Bldg... Portland, ME C·.\Dccuments and Settlngs\glselder\My Document~\H 
1ClJ8/2005 12:18:58 PM 

Job Nurnbe,": SET Water Table Depth: 0 ft 

0r,~~ 
Anchor U~e: Compres$icn
 

Capacity Summary
 

Anchor Anchor Helix Helix Total Reoommendad Torque
 
Number Family Depth CapacIty Anchor UltImate (ft·lb~)
 

(ft) (kips) Capaoity CapacIty
 
{I<.ipe) (k;ps)
 

Ant~hor 1 Angle: 90 

19.5 15.2t 
17.6c 26.9t 28,9t 2878
 

8" helix sa 175 21.5 11,7t 108.9c 57.60
 
91.20 

Anchor 2 Allgle:90­
~DeQth:Oqer.gtt1: 21 ......,
 

12" Melix ;-s-r~ 16 5.5t
 
150
 

10" helix 58175 1~,~ 1H
 
18,1c 27.4t 27.4t 3241
 

8" nllll~ r,..'S 175 20.5 10.8t 43.30 43.3c
 
12c
 

--~..-----

Soli Profile 

Top of Soil Cohesion N Angle of Unit
 
La~er Type (Ib/+t2) Internal Welgf'lt
 
De.pth FrIction (Ib/ft3)
 
{It) (Degrees)
 
0 Sand 0 5 29,8 85
 
1 Clay 7~O 0 0 Q2
 
3.5 Sand 0 11 30.4 101 
7.5 Sand 0 17 32.1 107 
10 Sard 0 5 ;28,8 85
 
12 Sand 0 11 30.4 101
 
17 Sall'Id n 40 38.6 130
 
22 Sand 0 100 55.4 "140
 

1- L •Page 1 
I',.""',,'CIIla','i _~.~ jj, _... 



IMarge Schmuckal - 490 Congress St - Page 1 ! 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Marge Schmuckal 
Ethan Boxer-Maco
Tue, Nov 9, 2004 
490 Congress St ­

mber 
1:20 PM 

Ethan, 
This project is located within a B-3 Business Zone. There are no setback requirements. The maximum 
height is 150' plus 40' for a cap. The maximum building height is being met with this proposal. 

In the B-3 Zone there are no parking requirements for any change of use within existing buildings. Any 
new construction must meet division 20 of the zoning ordinance, or the parking regulations. It is my 
understanding that ther will be 7 new units in the newly constructed area, with 14 units having a majority 
of their area in the existing structure. For the seven new units within the new structure, 2 parking spaces 
for each unit plus one extra for each 6 units are required. Therefore 15 off street parking spaces would 
be required for this project. It is my understanding that 23 parking spaces are under lease at the parking 
garage. The parking requirements are being met. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 
11/9/04 



Is are re 

JAMES A. STERLING
 

Architect A I A
 
142 High Street 
P.O. Box 7305 
Portland, Maine 04112 

207772.0037 
FAX773.8545 
cheehaak@gwLnet 

08 September 2004 

Ethan Boxer-Macomber
 
Planning Department
 

I 

/ 
!Re: 490 Congress Sheet 

Dear Ethan: 

are footage and new square 
footage as it relates to parking requirem 
The following is an outline of existing (ren
 

Basement Level: 10,169 s.f. existing minor r no
 
First Level: 10,169 s.f. existing retail, renova io .
 
Second Level (for 7 residential units and c rtyard): 10,169 s.f. existing, renovatj9n. . I
 
Third Level (7 residential units): 3,101 s.f. e ting renovation, 7,068 s.f. new -}
 
construction.
 
Fourth Level and Mezzanine (for 7 resid I units): 1,849 s.f. existing renovation,
 
7,603 new construction.
 

The basement, first and second lev ovations as noted. On the ·third floor 
three units are new construction, ith the Br wn Street unit is a renovation and the 
three Free Street units are renov ions with a ditions (each additi is less than half 
of the existing square footage. e fourth lev I has four units 0 new . onstruction __ 
and three units of existing ren ated space ith new construe· fYof less than~lf "~\ 
of the existing space. There a e essentially 7 nits of new construction of the t tal21 \ 
project units. 

-,7 ! ' . 

7 

\ 

I am assuming, however, t e developers inte d to provide at least one parking 
space for each unit, whic would exceed th City's requirements. 

James Sterling, AlA 
Architect 

Sincerely, 

, ;»):..' 

tion for storage. 

r7 t
 
\ 4- -r :" 
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PARKING SPACE LEASE AGREEMENT 0(\\\\'tit 11J'01 

THIS LEASE is made this __ day of	 , 2004, is by and 

between the CITY OF PORTLAND, a n1unicipal corporation organized and existing 

under the laws of the State of Maine ("Landlord") and THE KIMBALL BUILDING, 

LLC, a Maine limited liability company with an address at 490 Congress Street, Portland, 

Maine 04101, or its assigns ("Tenant"). 

WIT N E SSE T H: 

ARTICLE I. Parking Spaces. Landlord hereby leases, demises and lets to Tenant, 
and Tenant hereby takes and hires from Landlord, for the term and upon and subject to 
(~s and conditions set forth in this Lease, the property, <!escri~.~_<!_~_~J:~y~nty:-J.~e~._.__ 
\(23) paJ1<ing spaces in the parking garage known as the Spring Street Parking Garage 
bed between Spring and Free Streets, Portland, Maine as such spaces are shown on the 
plan attached hereto as Exhibit A, as same may be relocated from time to time pursuant to 
this Lease (collectively, the "Parking Spaces"), together with the right to use in common 
with others, for purposes of ingress and egress only, the entrance and access ways from 
Spring and Free Streets to the Parking Spaces. 

ARTICLE II. Initial Term; Renewals. The initial term of this Lease shall be for a
 
period of three (3) years from the "Commencement Date", which is defined as the earlier
 
of:
 

(1)	 The date on which the first Certificate of Occupancy is issued for a 
completed residential unit in the Condominium (as such term is defined 
below) by Tenant; or 

(2)	 The date on which the City of Portland receives an offer from another 
prospective tenant to lease parking spaces, such that, were the City to accept 
such offer, the number of remaining available parking spaces in the Spring 
Street Parking Garage would be reduced to less than twenty-three (23). 

Thereafter, Tenant shall have the option to extend the term of this Lease in perpetuity for 
consecutive periods of one (1) month each. This Lease shall automatically be extended 
for each such consecutive extension option, unless Tenant gives written notice to 
Landlord no later than fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration of the then current term of 
this Lease that Tenant elects not to extend the term of this Lease. Tenant may elect not to 
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extend the term of this Lease for one, some or all of the Parking Spaces. In the event the 
term shall automatically be extended as provided herein (with respect to all or less than 
all of the Parking Spaces), then all references herein to the "Term" shall be deemed to 
include the term of this Lease as extended and this Lease shall be extended upon all of the 
same terms and conditions for the extended term, except for further options to extend as 
to which there shall be one less after each succeeding option period, and with respect to 
the annual rent provisions set forth herein. 

Notwithstanding the above language either the number of spaces or the term of the lease 
or both may be renegotiated at the initiation of either the tenant or the landlord at any 
time so long as the result of such renegotiation is consistent with the parking required by 
the City's zoning ordinances and site plan requirements as amended. 

ARTICLE III. Monthly Rent. Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord at the address set 
forth in the first paragraph above or at such other place as Landlord may direct by notice 
in writing to Tenant, Monthly Rent for the Parking Spaces as set forth below. Rent for 
the first month shall be due and payable on the date of this Lease, with monthly payments 
due on the first day of each month thereafter date of this Lease during the Term. 

Landlord shall lease the Parking Spaces to Tenant at market rates as set by 
Landlord from time to time, presently Ninety ($90.00) Dollars per month per space. 

If payment to the Landlord is more than five (5) days late, Landlord has the right 
to deny access to the Parking Space in question. 

ARTICLE IV. Use of Parking Spaces. Tenant agrees that the Parking Spaces 
during the term of this Lease shall be used and occupied only for vehicle parking for then­
current residents of the condominium at 490 Congress Street, Portland, Maine (the 
"Condominium"). For purposes of this Lease, the following are specifically excluded 
from the meaning of "vehicle": motorcycles, boats, trailers and recreational vehicles 
(RVs and campers). Tenant shall restrict the use of the Parking Spaces to such purposes, 
and shall not use or permit the use of the Parking Spaces for any other purpose without 
the written consent of the Landlord. The Parking Spaces shall be subject to and used in 
accordance with Rules and Regulations promulgated by Landlord (attached here to as 
Exhibit B), as same may be amended from time to time. 

Tenant or each of its assignees shall notify the Spring Street Parking Garage booth 
attendant if his or her vehicle will remain in the same location for more than 48 hours, in 
order to facilitate cleaning, maintenance and security of the parking garage. 

Tenant and its assigns acknowledge that the Spring Street Parking Garage is closed 
from midnight to 6:00 a.m. daily, and on major holidays. If Tenant or any of its assigns 
needs access to his or her vehicle during those times, Tenant or its assigns must pay the 
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$25 "after hours" fee for each occasion. The current major holidays observed by the 
Spring Street Parking Garage are Memorial Day, July 4th, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, 
Christmas Eve from 6:00 p.m. to midnight and Christmas Day. 

Tenant will not make or suffer any strip or waste of the Parking Spaces, and shall 
comply with all laws, orders, ordinances and regulations of Federal, State, County and 
Municipal authorities, and with any direction of any public officer or officials, pursuant to 
law, which shall impose any duty, obligation, or limitation upon Landlord or Tenant with 
respect to the Parking Spaces or the use thereof. Tenant shall do or keep nothing, nor 
allow anything to be done or kept, on or about the Parking Spaces which may be 
denominated extra hazardous as to insurance by fire insurance companies or which may 
increase the fire insurance rates for the Parking Spaces or which may cause any of 
Landlord's insurance to be adversely affected. 

ARTICLE V. Repairs, Maintenance, Alterations, and Improvements. 

During the term of this Lease, the Landlord shall maintain the Parking Spaces and 
repair any damage thereto. Such maintenance and repair shall include, without limitation, 
snow plowing, sanding, ice removal, repaving and restriping. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, if any repair or maintenance is necessitated by acts of Tenant or its assignees, 
subtenants, invitees, agents or guests, then Tenant shall be solely responsible for the cost 
and expense of such repair or maintenance. Tenant may not erect or maintain signs 
relating to the Parking Spaces without the prior written consent of Landlord. 

ARTICLE VI. Location of Parking Spaces. 

The Parking Spaces are not reserved parking spaces to be located in any particular 
area within the Spring Street Parking Garage, and the Parking Spaces shall be in such 
location or locations as may be available on a first come, first served basis. Landlord 
makes no guaranty as to whether the Parking Spaces shall always be available in a 
covered location within the Spring Street Parking Garage. 

ARTICLE VII. Sublease and Assignnlent. Tenant may assign its rights pursuant 
to this Lease, in whole or in part (e.g., with respect to one or more of the Parking Spaces), 
to owners of residential units in the Condominium. Further, any residential unit owner 
may thereafter assign its rights pursuant to this Lease to another owner of a residential 
unit in the Condominium. Tenant may not otherwise assign or encumber this Lease or 
sublet the Parking Spaces or any part thereof at any time without the consent ofLandlord. 
Daily rental of the Parking Spaces is prohibited. From and after the expiration of the 

initial three (3) year term of this Lease, to the extent The Kimball Building, LLC has 
assigned or thereafter assigns its rights to a particular Parking Space or Parking Spaces to 
an owner of a residential unit in the Condominium, The Kimball Building, LLC shall be 
discharged and released from all liability and obligations under this Lease with respect to 
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said Parking Space(s), and the assignee and their successors and assigns shall thereafter 
assume any and all obligations with respect to such Parking Space(s) under this Lease. 
Landlord agrees to treat each of Tenant's assignees as a separate, independent assignee of 
this Lease, so that a default or violation by one assignee shall not affect another 
assignee's rights and obligations under this Lease. 

ARTICLE VIII. RESERVED 

ARTICLE IX. Unlawful or Dangerous Activity. Tenant shall neither use nor 
occupy the Parking Spaces or any part thereof for any unlawful or hazardous business 
purpose nor operate or conduct its business in a manner constituting a nuisance of any 
kind. Tenant shall immediately upon discovery of all unlawful or hazardous use take 
action to halt such activity. 

ARTICLE X. Surrender of Parking Space. Upon the expiration of the term or 
other tennination of this Lease, whether by reason of lapse of time or Tenant's default or 
otherwise, Tenant shall quit and surrender the Parking Space to Landlord and remove the 
Tenant's vehicle from the garage. Such surrender or tennination shall not affect any 
other assignee's rights under this Lease. 

ARTICLE XI. No Waiver. Failure of either party to con1plain of any act or 
omission on the part of the other party, no matter how long the same may continue, shall 
not be deemed to be a waiver by said party of any of its rights hereunder. No waiver by 
either party at any time, express or implied, of any breach of any provision of this Lease 
shall be deemed a waiver of such provision or ofa subsequent breach of the same or any 
other provision. If any action by either party shall require the consent or approval of the 
other party, the other party's consent to or approval of said action on anyone occasion 
shall not be deemed a consent to or approval of said action on any subsequent occasion. 
Any and all rights and ren1edies which either party may have under this Lease or by 
operation of law, either at law or in equity, upon any breach shall be distinct, cumulative 
and shall not be deemed inconsistent with each other; and no one of them, whether 
exercised by a party or not, shall be deemed to be in exclusion of any other; and any two 
or more or all of such rights and remedies may be exercised at the same time. 

ARTICLE XII. Notices. Any notice from one party to the other party hereunder 
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be duly given and delivered when mailed by 
registered or certified mail, postpaid, addressed to the address of such party below set 
forth; 

LANDLORD: CITY OF PORTLAND 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 
Attn: Parking Commissioner, City of Portland 
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TENANT:	 THE KIMBALL BUILDING, LLC 
490 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04102 

Either party may change its above address by giving notice of the change to the
 
other party, such change ofaddress to become effective for all purposes hereunder ten
 
(10) days after such notice is given. 

ARTICLE XIII. Rights of Landlord Upon Default or Breach by Tenant. In the 
event of any failure of the Tenant to pay any rental or other charges due hereunder within 
ten (10) days of the date when due, or any failure to perform any other of the terms, 
conditions, or covenants of this Lease to be observed or performed by Tenant for more 
than ten (10) days after written notice of such default shall have been given to Tenant, or 
if Tenant shall become bankrupt or insolvent, or file any debtor proceeding or have taken 
against Tenant in any court pursuant to any statute, either of the United States or any 
State, a petition in bankruptcy or insolvency or for the reorganization or for the 
appointment of a receiver or trustee of all or a portion of Tenant's property or if Tenant 
makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or petitions for or enters into an 
arrangement, or if Tenant shall abandon the Parking Spaces or suffer this Lease to be 
taken under any writ of execution, then Landlord in addition to any other rights or 
remedies Landlord may have, shall have the immediate right of reentry by Landlord, and 
Landlord may enter the Parking Spaces and expel Tenant and those claiming under 
Tenant, and remove Tenant's vehicle and their effects, and/or notify Tenant that the term 
of this Lease has tenninated, and in either case the term hereof shall terminate upon such 
entry or the giving of such notice, whichever shall first occur and Tenant shall thereupon 
quit and surrender the Parking Spaces to Landlord. In addition, without limiting the 
foregoing rights, Landlord may deny Tenant or its assigns access to the garage if paynlent 
of monthly rent is more than five (5) days late. Landlord covenants and agrees to treat 
Tenant's assignees and their assignees separately with respect to the default provisions set 
forth in this Lease, so that the default of one assignee shall not affect another assignee's 
rights and obligations under this Lease, and this Lease shall continue with respect to such 
other assignees pursuant to the tenns and conditions hereof. In case of tennination of the 
term of this Lease for any such cause, and in either manner above provided, Landlord 
shall be deemed to have waived no rights or other remedies hereunder, and shall be 
entitled to recover Landlord's reasonable attorneys and paralegal fees and any other 
expenses ofLandlord incurred in connection with the retaking ofpossession of the 
Parking Spaces. 

ARTICLE XIV. Landlord's Covenants of Quiet Enjoyment and Access by 
Landlord. Upon payment by Tenant of the rents herein provided and upon the observance 
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and performance of all the covenants, terms and conditions on Tenant's part be observed 
and performed, Tenant shall peaceably and quietly hold and enjoy the Parking Spaces for 
the ternl hereof without hindrance or interruption by Landlord or any person or persons 
lawfully or equitably clain1ing by, through or under the Landlord, subject, nevertheless, to 
the terms and conditions of this Lease. If Tenant is required to bring any action to 
enforce its rights under this Lease (whether or not litigation is comn1enced), Tenant shall 
be entitled to recover Tenant's reasonable attorneys and paralegal fees incurred in 
connection with any such action. 

ARTICLE XV. Total Agreement, Applicable to Successors. This Lease contains 
the entire agreement between the parties and cannot be changed or terminated except by a 
written instrument subsequently executed by the patiies hereto. This Lease and the terms 
and conditions hereof apply to and are binding on the heirs, successors and assigns of the 
parties hereto. 

ARTICLE XVI. Severability. If any term or provision of this Lease or the 
application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, to any extent be invalid or 
unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease, or the application of such term or provision to 
persons or circun1stances other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall 
not be affected thereby, and each term and provision of this Lease shall be valid and be 
enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law. 

It is agreed that this Lease shall not be recorded. The parties will execute a 
memorandum of lease for recording purposes. 

ARTICLE XVII. General. This Lease shall inure to and be binding upon the 
respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns of the 
parties. This Lease is made in and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 
the laws of the State of MAINE. Whenever the singular number is used, the same shall 
include the plural as well as the singular, as the context shall require. The neuter shall 
include the masculine and fen1inine, and vice versa, when the context so requires or 
permits. The caption and headings contained in this Lease are for convenience only and 
shall not be taken into account in construing the meaning of this Lease or any part 
thereof. As to the obligations of each party hereunder to perfornl its undertakings, 
promises, covenants, and obligations hereunder, time is of the essence. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunder set their hands and seals all 
on the day and year first above written. 

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED LANDLORD 
IN THE PRESENCE OF 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
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---------------

By: _ 
Its: 

TENANT 

THE KIMBALL BUILDING, LLC 

By: _ 
Matthew W. Alcorn, Member 

STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS. ____. , 2004 

Personally appeared the above-named, , authorized 
representative of the City of Portland, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing 
instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of said City of 
Portland. 

Before me, 

Notary Public/Attorney at Law 

Printed Narne 
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STATE OF MAINE 
CUMBERLAND, SS. ____________, 2002 

Personally appeared the above-named, Matthew W. Alcorn, Menlber of The 
Kimball Building, LLC, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to 
be his free act and deed and the free act and deed of said The Kimball Building, LLC. 

Before me, 

Notary PubliciAttorney at Law 

Printed Name 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
 

Six a Street
 
South Portland. ME 04106
 

Phone: (207) 767-4830 

Fax: (207) 799·5432 

I I 

August 16. 2005 

Mr. James Sterling 
J.... Sterlie. Architeet 
P.O. Box 7305 
Portland. Maine 04112 

Subject: 490 Congrcss Street, Portland. Maine 

Dear Mr. Sterling. 

As per the request of Mike Nugent the Code Enforcement Officer in Portland. Maute we are describing our 
general design parameters for the addibons to the building located at 490 Congress Street in Portland. Maine. 
Specifically regarding the imposition of the .required gravity and lateral loads on the building due to the proposed 
additions. Our design utilized the 2003 International Building Code (me) adopted by the City of Portland. The 
existing building is a two stol)' combined timber and steel frame superstructure supported on 8 combined pile 
foundation and granite spread footing foundation system. The proposed addition mcludes the construction of two 
stories plus a penthouse on top of the existing two stories (i.e. four stories total plus a penthouse above). The 
existing interior columns shall be reinforced and existing beams above the first floor shall be reinforced as shown 
on the contract documents to support the code stipulated gravity loads imposed upon the entice building (existing, 
plus new). Furthennor~ we have designed a timber bearing waH adjacent to the common brick walls betweerl the 
neighboring buildings for the full height of the building. The purpose of the new timber wall is to support the 
gravity loads in the building independently so as not to impose additional loads on the existing common brick 
wall. In additi~ we have designed a lateral system to resist the code stipulated lateral wind and seismic loads 
imposed upon the building independently from the adjacent buildings utilizing timber shear walls and structwal 
steel moment frames. 

Ifyou have any further questions or ~uire any additional infonnation and/or technical assistance. please do not 
hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

_li.Nrilll Servk-.lac. 
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ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
 
Six a Street
 1\ 

• South Portland, ME-04106 
Phone: (207) 767-4830
 

Fax: (207) 799-5432
 

I I 
STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

PROJECT:	 490 Congress Street! Kimball Building 
LOCATION:	 490 Congress Street 
PERMIT APPLICANT: Kimball Building, LLC 
APPLICANTS ADDRESS: c/o James Sterling Architect AlA: 142 High Street- Portland, Maine 04101 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: Mark F. Leasure. P.E. L&L Structural Engineering Services. Inc. 
Name	 Firm 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD:	 James Sterling P.A James Sterling Architect. AlA 
Name	 Firm 

This Statement of Special Inspections is submitted in accordance with CHAPTER 17 of the 2003 International 
Building Code (lBC 2003). It includes a listing of special inspections applicable to this project, as well as, the 
name of the Special Inspector, and the names of other agencies intended to be retained for conducting these 
inspections. 

The special inspector shall keep records of all inspections listed herein, and shall furnish inspection reports to the 
Code Official and to the Registered Design Professional of Record. All discrepancies shall be brought to the 
immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If the discrepancies are not corrected the discrepancies shall 
be brought to the attention of the Code Official and the Registered Design Professional of Record. Interim reports 
shall be submitted to the Code Official and Registered Design Professional of Record monthly, unless more 
frequent submissions are requested by the Code Official. 

Job site safety is solely the responsibility of the Contractor. Materials and activities to be inspected are not to 
include the Contractor's equipment and methods used to erect or install the materials listed. The special inspections 
on this project shall be provided by: S. W. Cole Engineering (Agent #1). 

~\,\\\\\\lIIlIIJ//11. 
Prepared BY:	 ~'\ ~E. OF A4 lij/.

#~~""""""" ....~~~ .§ '"' ...\., ..... ~ ~ 
~ .... MARK "'" ~ Mark F. Leasure. P.E.	 ~ ." '. :.;:::. 

NAME	 S.f F \~=::
 
§ f LE::"SURE ~ ­
§. \. NC 6836 j ;;
~T~ - 5-J8"05 

-::::.'- '. A. .A) ",W' ~~. r:c -..SIGNATURE DATE .' ~ ·····~~GIS~~~···~ ~ 
~ \S.;;""""""'~~~ 

///1 u~ONAL 'Co' ~\\\'0
 

Applicant's Authorization: 1111!11I1~Ul \\\\ '"".....~y"" .....___
 

SIGNATURE	 DATE 



Page 1 of 2 
Schedule of Inspection and Testing Agencies 

,;..-­

This Statement of Special Inspections / Quality Assurance Plan includes the following building systems: 

o Soils and Found~tions D Spray Fire Resistant Material 
B' Cast-in-Place Concrete [!f Wood Construction 
D Precast Concrete D Exterior Insulation and Finish System 
0' Masonry D Mechanical & Electrical Systems 
0' Structural Steel D Architectural Systems 
D Cold-Formed Steel Framing D Special Cases 

Special Inspection Agencies Finn Address, Telephone, e-mail 

1. Special Inspection 
Coordinator 

L&L Structural Engineering 
Services, Inc. 

Six QStreet 
South Portland, Maine 04106 
Tel: (207) 767-4830 
Fax: (207) 799-5432 

286 Portland Road 
Gray, Maine 04039-9586 
Tel: (207) 657-2886 
Fax (207) 657-2840 

TBA 

286 Portland Road 
Gray, Maine 04039-9586 
Tel: (207) 657-2886 
Fax (207) 657-2840 

2. Inspector #1 S. W. Cole Engineering 

3. Inspector #2 

4. Testing Agency #1 s. W. Cole Engineering 

5. Testing Agency 

6. Other 

Note: The inspectors and testing agencies shall be engaged by the Owner or the Owner's Agent, and 
not by the Contractor or Subcontractor whose work is to be inspected or tested. Any conflict of interest 
must be disclosed to the Building Official, prior to commencing work. 

.' 
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Quality Assurance Plan " 

Quality Assurance for Seismic Resistance 

Seismic Design Category C / Site Class 'D' 

Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) y 

Description of seismic force resisting system and designated seismic systems: 
The Seismic resisting system consists oflight framed shear walls (exterior sheathing). The system used 
transfers lateral loads around windows utilizing the strength ofthe plywoodpanels or gypsum sheathing. 
The remainder ofthe walls in the North/ East direction below the elevated level utilizes plywood shearwalls 
transferring lateral loads to the foundation system. 

Quality Assurance for Wind Requirements 

Basic Wind Speed (3 second gust) 100 mph 

Wind Exposure Category B 

Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) N 

Description of wind force resisting system and designated wind resisting components: 
The wind resisting system consists oflight framed shear walls (exterior sheathing). The system used 
transfers lateral loads around windows utilizing the strength ofthe plywood panels or gypsum sheathing. 
The remainder ofthe walls in the North/ East direction below the elevated level utilizes plywood shearwalls 
transferring lateral loads to the foundation system. 

The Quality assurance plan is not required per lBe 2003, 1706.1.1. paragraph 1. 

Statement of Responsibility 

Each contractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated 
above must submit a Statement of Responsibility. 



SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
Project: 490 CONGRESS STREET IBC 2003 CHAPTER 17 Page: 10f 2 

MATERIAU ACTIVITY ITEM SERVICE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 

YIN EXTENT (AII,Sample, Other, None) COMMENTS AGENT. DATE REV 

and testing frequency (Freq:) ~OMPLETEC # 
STEEL CONST. 

Steel Fabrication 1.01 Submit Manuf. Cert. Mill Test Reports Y ALL 1 

1.02 Submit welders certification Y ALL 1 

~eld Inspection 1.03 Inspection of field welded conn's Y 50% Visual Inspection for fillet welds 1 

Structural Steel 50% Ultrasonic for moment conn's 

Joint Detail Compliance 1.04 Review joint details for Compliance Y Sample 1 

twl approved Const Doc's wi approved const. document. 1 

!CONCRETE CONST. 1.01 > , 
Reinforcing Bars 1.02 Review bar size, location & splice Y Freq: Prior to each Cone. placement 1 

length as indicated on the approved 

shop drawings and design drawings 

lColumn Anchor Bolts 1.03 Review size and location Y Freq: Prior to Cone. Placmeent 1 

fConcrete mix design 1.04 SER shall review and approve mix Y Freq: Once prior to Cone Placement 2 

to be used on the proiect 

lConcrete Placement 1.05 Sample fresh concrete at time of Y Freq: Test as indicated in the project 1 

placement in accordance wi the Manual. 

project drawings & specification for 

Stregth tests, Slump, Air Content 

and concrete temperature. 

!Concrete Placement 1.06 Inspect placement of fresh concrete Y Freq:Performed in accodance wth the. 1 

ITechniques (ACI318: 5.9, 5.10) Project Specifications. 

lConcrete Curing 1.07 Review for compliance wi project Y Review after each slab placement 1 

rrechniques specifications (ACI318: 5.11-5.13) 

t 



Project: 490 CONGRESS STREET 
SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

Page: 2012 

MATERIAU ACTIVITY 

TIMBER CONSTRCTION 

Floor Sheathing 

ITEM 

1.08 

1.10 

SERVICE 

Review sheathing for nail spacing, 

required glueing to support, and 

conformance with the project 

Specifications. 

YIN 

Y 

APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 
EXTENT (AII,Sample, Other, None) 

Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

COMMENTS AGENT. DATE 

~OMPLETE[ 

1 

Roof Sheathing 1.11 Review sheathing for nail spacing 

and conformance to the project 

project specifications 

Y Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

1 I 

• 
tI; 

' 'f 

Wall Sheathing 1.12 Review sheathing for nail spacing 

on wall studs, around windows 

and conformance to the project 

specifications. 

Y Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

1 

SOILS 

Site Prep.ation 

Fill Placement 

Soil compaction 

1.13 

1.14 

1.15 

1.16 

Verify that the site has been 

prepared in compliance with the 

approved soils report. 

Verify that the maximum fill lift is 

in compliance wI the design 

documents, as well as, materials. 

Verify that the in-place dry 

density is in compliance with the 

design drawings. 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Freq: Inspect prior to placing 

concrete footings. 

Freq: Inspect during the placement 

of fill material 

Freq: Inspect prior to placing 

concrete footings or slabs. 

1 

1 

1 



SECTION 14240
 

HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS
 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A.	 This Section includes hydraulic passenger elevators. 

1.2 DEFINITIONS 

A.	 Defective Elevator Work: Operation or control system failures; performances below specified 
ratings; excessive wear; unusual deterioration or aging of materials or finishes; unsafe 
conditions; the need for excessive maintenance; abnormal noise or vibration; and similar 
unusual, unexpected, and unsatisfactory conditions. 

1.3 SUBMITTALS 

A.	 Product Data: Include capacities, sizes, performances, operations, safety features, fmishes, and 
similar infonnation. 

B.	 Shop Drawings: Show plans, elevations, sections, and large-scale details indicating service at 
each landing, machine room layout, coordination with building structure, relationships with 
other construction, and locations of equipment and signals. Indicate variations from specified 
requirements, maximum dynamic and static loads imposed on building structure at points of 
support, and maximum and average power demands. 

C.	 Samples: For exposed finishes of cars, hoistway doors and frames, and signal equipment; 3­
inch- (75-mm-) square samples of sheet materials; and 4-inch (lOO-mm) lengths of running trim 
merrlbers. 

D.	 Manufacturer Certificates: Signed by elevator manufacturer certifying that hoistway, pit, and 
machine room layout and dimensions, as shown on Drawings, and electrical service, as shown 
and specified, are adequate for elevator system being provided. 

E.	 Maintenance Manuals: Include operation and maintenance instructions, parts listing with 
sources indicated, recommended parts inventory listing, emergency instructions, and similar 
information. Include diagnostic and repair information available to manufacturer's and 
Installer's maintenance personnel. Submit for Owner's information at Project closeout as 
specified in Division 1. 

F.	 Inspection and Acceptance Certificates and Operating Permits: As required by authorities 
having jurisdiction for nonnal, unrestricted elevator use. 
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1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A.	 Installer Qualifications: Elevator manufacturer or an experienced installer approved by elevator 
manufacturer who has completed elevator installations similar in material, design, and extent to 
that indicated for this Project and with a record of successful in-service performance. 

B.	 Regulatory Requirements: In addition to local governing regulations, comply with applicable 
provisions in ASME AI7.I, "Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators." 
1.	 Seismic Risk Zone: Project is located in Zone 2. 

C.	 The elevator installation shall be a design that can be maintainable by any licensed elevator 
maintenance company employing journeymen mechanics, without the need to purchase or lease 
additional diagnostic devices, special tools, or instructions from the original equipment 
manufacturer. 

D.	 Fire-Rated Hoistway Entrance Assemblies: Door and frame assemblies complying with 
NFPA 80 that are listed and labeled by a testing and inspecting agency acceptable to authorities 
having jurisdiction, for fITe-protection ratings indicated, based on testing at as close to neutral 
pressure as possible according to NFPA 252 or UL lOB. 

E.	 Provide door and frame assembly to also comply with UL 1784 for smoke passage. 

1.5 COORDINATION 

A.	 Coordinate installation of sleeves, block outs, and items that are embedded in concrete or 
masonry for elevator equipment. Furnish templates and installation instructions and deliver to 
Project site in time for installation. 

B.	 Coordinate locations and dimensions of other work relating to hydraulic elevators including pit 
ladders, sumps, and floor drains in pits; entrance subsills; and electrical service, electrical 
outlets, lights, and switches in pits and machine rooms. 

C.	 Coordinate size of elevator pit with manufacturer selected. Provide any necessary revisions to 
pit or shaft size at no additional cost to the Owner. 

1.6 WARRANTY 

A.	 Special Manufacturer's Warranty: Written warranty, signed by manufacturer agreeing to repair, 
restore, or replace defective elevator work within specified warranty period. 
1.	 Warranty Period: 12 months from date of Substantial Completion. 

1.7 MAINTENANCE SERVICE 

A.	 Initial Maintenance Service: Beginning at Substantial Completion, provide 12 months' full 
maintenance service by skilled employees of the elevator Installer. Include monthly preventive 
maintenance, repair or replacement of worn or defective components, lubrication, cleaning, and 
adjusting as required for proper elevator operation at rated speed and capacity. Provide parts 
and supplies as used in the manufacture and installation oforiginal equipment. 
1.	 Perform maintenance, including emergency callback service, during normal working 

hours. 
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2.	 Include 24-hour-per-day, 7-daY-Per-week emergency callback service. 
a.	 Response Time: Two hours or less. 

B.	 Continuing Maintenance Proposal: Provide a continuing maintenance proposal from Installer to 
Owner, in the form of a standard yearly (or other period) maintenance agreement, starting on 
date initial maintenance service is concluded. State services, obligations, conditions, and terms 
for agreement period and for future renewal options. 

PART 2 -PRODUCTS 

2.1 MANUFACTURERS 

A.	 Available Manufacturers: Subject to compliance with requirements, manufacturers offering 
hydraulic elevators that may be incorporated into the Work include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 
I.	 Canton Elevator Co. 
2.	 Otis Elevator Co. 
3.	 ThyssenKrupp Elevator. 

2.2 MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS 

A.	 General: Provide manufacturer's standard elevator systems. Where components are not 
otherwise indicated, provide standard components, published by manufacturer as included in 
standard preengineered elevator systems and as required for a complete system. 

B.	 Pump Units: Positive-displacement type with a maximum of 10 percent variation between no 
load and full load and with minimum pulsations. Provide either ofthe following: 
1.	 Submersible pump, with submersible squirrel-cage induction motor, suspended inside 

tank from vibration isolation mounts. 
2.	 Provide motor with solid-state starting. 
3.	 Provide motor with circuit requirements to match indicated power circuits provided or 

include cost for revisions to electrical design. 
4.	 Provide variable-voltage variable-frequency motor control. 

C.	 Hydraulic Silencers: Provide hydraulic silencer containing pulsation-absorbing material in a 
blowout-proofhousing at pump unit. 

D.	 Piping: Provide size, type, and weight piping recommended by manufacturer, and provide 
flexible connectors to minimize sound and vibration transmissions from power unit. 
1.	 Provide dielectric couplings at plunger/cylinder units. 
2.	 Casing for Underground Piping: PVC pipe complying with ASTM D 1785 joined with 

PVC fittings complying with ASTM D 2466 and solvent cement complying with 
ASTMD2564. 

E.	 Inserts: Furnish required concrete and masonry inserts and similar anchorage devices for 
installing guide rails, machinery, and other components of elevator work where installation of 
devices is specified in another Specification Section. 
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F.	 Guide Rails: Manufacturer's standard, selected for loads and for full height span between 
support locations indicated by building structural design. 

G.	 Car Frame and Platfonn: Welded steel units. 

H.	 Finish Materials: Provide the following materials and finishes for exposed parts of elevator car 
enclosures, car doors, hoistway entrance doors and frames, and signal equipment as indicated: 
1.	 Satin Stainless Steel: ASTM A 666, Type 304, with No.4, directional satin finish. 
2.	 Plastic Laminate: High-pressure type complying with NEMA LD 3, Type HGS for flat 

applications; color, texture, and pattern as selected by Architect from plastic-laminate 
manufacturer's full range ofproducts. 

2.3 OPERATION SYSTEMS 

A.	 Passenger Elevators: Provide manufacturer's standard microprocessor operation system for 
each elevator or group of elevators as required to Provide type of operation system indicated. 
1.	 Single Elevator: Provide "selective collective automatic operation" as defined in 

ASME AI7.1. 

B.	 Auxiliary Operations: In addition to primary operation system features, provide the following 
operational features for elevators where indicated. 
I.	 Independent Service: Keyswitch in car control station removes car from group operation 

and allows it to respond only to car calls. Key cannot be removed from keyswitch when 
car is in independent service. When in independent service, doors close only in response 
to the door close button. 

2.4 SIGNAL EQUIPMENT 

A.	 General: Provide signal equipment for each elevator or group of elevators with hall-call and 
car-call buttons that light when activated and remain lit until call has been fulfilled. Fabricate 
lighted elements ofacrylic or other pennanent, nonyellowing translucent plastic. 

B.	 Car Control Stations: Provide manufacturer's standard semirecessed car control stations. 
Mount in return panel adjacent to car door, ifnot otherwise indicated. 
1.	 Include call buttons for each landing served and other buttons, switches, and controls 

required for specified car operation. 
2.	 Mark buttons and switches with manufacturer's standard identification for required use or 

function that complies with ASME AI7.1. 
3.	 Mount controls at heights complying with the U.S. Architectural & Transportation 

Barriers Compliance Board's "Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Accessibility 
Guidelines (ADAAG)." 

C.	 Emergency Communication System: Provide system that complies with ASME A17.1 and the 
U.S. Architectural & Transportation Barriers Compliance Board's "Americans with Disabilities 
Act (ADA), Accessibility Guidelines (ADAAG)." On activation, system dials preprogrammed 
number of monitoring station and identifies elevator location to monitoring station. System 
provides two-way voice communication without using a handset and provides visible signals 
that indicate when system has been activated and when monitoring station has responded. 
System is contained in flush-mounted cabinet, with identification, instructions for use, and 
battery backup power supply. 
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D.	 Car Position Indicator: For passenger elevator cars, provide illuminated-signal type, digital­
display type, or segmented type, located above car door or above car control station. Also 
provide audible signal to indicate to passengers that car is either stopping at or passing each of 
the floors served. 
1.	 Include travel direction arrows ifnot provided in car control station. 

E.	 Hall Push-Button Stations: Provide one hall push-button station at each landing for each 
elevator or group of elevators, but not less than one station for each four elevators in a group. 
For each group of passenger elevators, locate between two elevators at center of group or at 
location most convenient for approaching passengers. 
1. Provide units with flat faceplate for mounting with body ofunit recessed in wall. 

F.	 Hall Lanterns: Provide units with illuminated arrows, but provide single arrow at terminal 
landings. 
1.	 Place lanterns either above or beside each hoistway entrance, unless otherwise indicated. 

Mount at a minimum of 72 inches (1829 mm) above finished floor. 
2.	 With each lantern, provide audible signals indicating car arrival and direction of travel. 

Signals sound once for up and twice for down. 
a. At manufacturer's option, audible signals may be placed on each car. 

G.	 Hall Position Indicators: Provide illuminated-signal type or digital-display type, located above 
each hoistway entrance at ground floor. Provide units with flat faceplate for mounting with 
body ofunit recessed in wall. 
1.	 Integrate ground-floor halilantems with hall position indicators. 

H.	 Corridor Call Station Pictograph Signs: Provide signs matching hall push-button stations with 
text and graphics according to ASME AI7.I, Appendix H. 

2.5 DOOR REOPENING DEVICES 

A.	 Infrared Array: Provide door reopening devices with a uniform array of 36 or more 
microprocessor-controlled, infrared light beams projecting across car entrance. Interruption of 
one or more of the light beams shall cause doors to stop and reopen. 

2.6 PASSENGER ELEVATOR CAR ENCLOSURES 

A.	 General: Provide manufacturer's standard steel-framed car enclosures with nonremovable wall 
panels, suspended ceiling, trim, accessories, access doors, doors, power door operators, sills 
(thresholds), lighting, and ventilation. 
1.	 Floor fmish is specified in another Section. 
2.	 Plastic-Laminate Wall Panels: Plastic laminate adhesively applied to I/2-inch (I3-mm) 

fire-retardant-treated particleboard with manufacturer's standard protective edge trim. 
Panels have a flame-spread rating of25 or less, when tested according to ASTM E 84. 

3.	 Fabricate car with recesses and cutouts for signal equipment. 
4.	 Fabricate car door frame integrally with front wall ofcar. 
5.	 Stainless-Steel Doors: Flush, hollow-metal construction, fabricated from stainless steel. 
6.	 Sills: Extruded metal, with grooved surface, 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) thick. Provide polished 

finish. 

490 CONGRESS STREET HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS	 14240 - 5 



7.	 Luminous Ceiling: Fluorescent light fixtures and ceiling panels of translucent acrylic or 
other pennanent rigid plastic complying with flammability requirements. 

8.	 Handrails: Manufacturer's standard handrails, ofmetal indicated. 

2.7 PASSENGER HOISTWAY ENTRANCES 

A.	 General: Provide manufacturer's standard horizontal-sliding, door-and-frame hoistway 
entrances complete with track systems, hardware, sills, and accessories. Provide frame size and 
profile to coordinate with hoistway wall construction. 

B.	 Materials and Fabrication: Provide manufacturer's standards but not less than the following: 
1.	 Stainless-Steel Frames: Formed stainless-steel sheet. 
2.	 Stainless-Steel Doors: Flush, hollow-metal construction, fabricated from stainless steel. 
3.	 Sills: Extruded metal, with grooved surface, 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) thick. Provide polished 

finish. 
4.	 Nonshrink, Nonmetallic Grout: Factory-packaged, nonstaining, noncorrosive, 

nongaseous grout complying with ASTM C 1107. 

C.	 Smoke Guard System: Provide Model 200 by Smoke Guard (800-574-0330), or approved 
substitute, to provide smoke protection at each hoistway entrance to comply with UL 1784. 

2.8 PASSENGER ELEVATORS 

A.	 Elevator: 
I.	 Type: Holeless, roped hydraulic, dual cylinder. 
2.	 Rated Load: 2500 Ib (1135 kg). 
3.	 Rated Speed: 125 fpm (0.64 mls) 
4.	 Number ofStops: 5 
5.	 Front Openings: 5 
6.	 Rear Openings: 0 
7.	 Operation System: Selective collective automatic operation. 
8.	 Auxiliary Operations: 

a.	 Independent service. 
9.	 Car Enclosures: As follows: 

a.	 Inside Width: Manufacturers standard. 
b.	 Inside Depth: Manufacturers standard. 
c.	 Inside Height: Manufacturers standard. 
d.	 Front Walls: Satin stainless steel with integral car door frames. 
e. Car Fixtures: Satin stainless steel.
 
f Side and Rear Wall Panels: Plastic laminate.
 
g.	 Reveals: Enameled steel. 
h.	 Door Faces (Interior): Satin stainless steel. 
1.	 Door Sills: Aluminum. 
J.	 Ceiling: Luminous ceiling. 
k.	 Handrails: Satin stainless steel, at side and rear walls. 
1.	 Floor prepared to receive paver tile (specified in Division 9 Section "Ceramic 

Tile"). 
10.	 Hoistway Entrances: As follows: 

a.	 Width: 36 inches (914 mm). 
b.	 Height: 84 inches (2134 mm). 
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c.	 Type: Single-speed side sliding. 
d.	 Frames: Satin stainless steel. 
e. Doors: Satin stainless steel.
 
f Sills: Aluminum.
 

11.	 Hall Fixtures: Satin stainless steel. 

12.	 Additional Requirements: As follows: 
a.	 Provide inspection certificate in each car, mounted under acrylic cover with satin 

stainless-steel frame. 
b.	 Provide protective blanket hooks in car and one complete set of full-height 

blankets. 
13.	 Electrical Requirements: 

a.	 30 hp. 

PART 3 -EXECUTION 

3.1 EXAMINATION 

A.	 Examine elevator areas, with Installer present, for compliance with requirements for installation 
tolerances and other conditions affecting performance. Verify critical dimensions, and examine 
supporting structure and other conditions under which elevator work is to be installed. Proceed 
with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected. 

3.2 INSTALLATION 

A.	 Install cylinders plumb and accurately centered for elevator car position and travel. Anchor 
securely in place, supported at pit floor. Seal between protective casing and pit floor with 4 
inches (100 mm) of nonshrink, nonmetallic grout. 

B.	 Welded Construction: Provide welded connections for installing elevator work where bolted 
connections are not required for subsequent removal or for normal operation, adjustment, 
inspection, maintenance, and replacement of worn parts. Comply with AWS standards for 
workmanship and for qualifications ofwelding operators. 

C.	 Sound Isolation: Mount rotating and vibrating equipment on vibration-isolating mounts 
designed to effectively prevent transmission of vibrations to structure and thereby eliminate 
sources of structure-borne noise from elevator system. 

D.	 Install piping above the floor, where possible. Where not possible, install underground piping 
in Schedule 40 PVC pipe casing assembled with solvent-cement fittings. 

E.	 Lubricate operating parts of systems as recommended by manufacturers. 

F.	 Alignment: Coordinate installation of hoistway entrances with installation of elevator guide 
rails for accurate alignment of entrances with cars. Where possible, delay installation of sills 
and frames until car is operable in shaft. Reduce clearances to minimum, safe, workable 
dimension at each landing. 

G.	 Leveling Tolerance: 1/4 inch (6 mm), up or down, regardless of load and direction oftravel. 
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H.	 Set sills flush with finished floor surface at landing. Fill space under sill solidly with nonshrink, 
nonmetallic grout. 

3.3 FIELD QUALITY CONTROL 

A.	 Acceptance Testing: On completion of elevator installation and before pennitting use (either 
temporary or permanent) of elevators, perform acceptance tests as required and recommended 
by ASME A17.1 and by governing regulations and agencies. 

B.	 Advise Owner, Architect, and authorities having jurisdiction in advance of dates and times tests 
are to be performed on elevators. 

3.4 DEMONSTRAnON 

A.	 Instruct Owner's personnel in proper use, operations, and daily maintenance of elevators. 
Review emergency provisions, including emergency access and procedures to be followed at 
time of operational failure and other building emergencies. Train Owner's personnel in 
procedures to follow in identifying sources of operational failures or malfunctions. Confer with 
Owner on requirements for a complete elevator maintenance program. 

B.	 Make a final check of each elevator operation with Owner's personnel present and before date 
of Substantial Completion. Determine that operation systems and devices are functioning 
properly. 

3.5 PROTECTION 

A.	 Temporary Use: Do not use elevators for construction purposes unless cars are provided with 
temporary enclosures, either within finished cars or in place of fmished cars, to protect finishes 
from damage. 
1.	 Provide full maintenance service by skilled, competent employees of elevator Installer for 

elevators used for construction purposes. Include preventive maintenance, repair or 
replacement of worn or defective components, lubrication, cleaning, and adjusting as 
required for proper elevator operation at rated speed and capacity. Use same parts and 
supplies as used in the manufacture and installation oforiginal equipment. 

2.	 Provide protective coverings, barriers, devices, signs, and other procedures to protect 
elevators. If, despite such protection, elevators become damaged, engage elevator 
Installer to restore damaged work so that no evidence remains of correction work. Return 
items that cannot be refinished in the field to the shop, make required repairs and refinish 
entire unit, or provide new units as required. 

END OF SECTION 
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CITY OF POR'ILAND 
BunnING CODB CBRTIFICATB 

389 COJ18R'SI St., Room 315 
Portland. Maine 04101 

TO:	 Inspector of Buildings City of Portland, Maine 
Department of Planning & Urban Development 
Division of Housing & Community Service 

James Sterling, AlA, Areht.FROM: 

RE: ~cateof Desia» 

24 May 2005DAlE: 

These plans and I or specifications covering construction work on: 

Renovations: 490 Congress Street 

(SEAL) Signature: ....,;;;;;;;j~---.ar-.+----._---

Title: Arehi teet 

F~ James Sterling Architect 

$50,000.00 or morc in new cqnstruetion, repair Address: 14 2 High St r e e t, Suit e 6 12 
expanSion, addition, or modification for 
Buildine or Structure., shall be prepared by a Port land, Maine 04101 
registered design Profe.sional. 

389 Con...StnIIC • Portland.. M.me 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • PACSIMW! (201) 874-8716 • TIY (207) 874-8936 



~r~..""ZlDr 

10/06,'2005 10: 2~ FAX 6u3tU565~6 

ENGINEERING t P.A. 

faxed and mailed 
6 OCtober ZOOS 

Mr. ~att Stacy 
Solid Earth Technologies) Inc. 
3 Howe Drive. Unit 3 
Amherst, New Hampshire 0303' 

Re~	 Kimball Building @ 490 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 
Helical Pier Capacities 

Dear Matt: 

Piles proposed for installation at the referenced project were determined by L & L 
Structural Engineering Services, Inc. to require a minimum ultImate ciipacity of 40,000 
pounds base on a maximum spacing of 6'-0·. 

Helical piers manufactured by Hubbell Power Systems consist of structural shaft5 with 
single or multiple steel plate helices thal are drilled into soH to a depth and resistance as 
required to satisfy load requirements. The 40 kip reQui'ed ultimate capacity noted above is 
significantly less than the ultimate bearing capacity of helical piers with a '-3/4- square shaft 
and up to three helices at a maximum depth of 30':1= teet In soil simlar to that described in 
boring log 8-2 from S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc. Calculations for helix soli bearing capacities 
are based on bearing plate theory and Incorporate modified Meyernoff tac..1ors for deep 
foundatIOns. This analytical process results In uh:lmate pier caoaclties consistent with rated 
values fur piers and individual components provided by Hubbell Power Systems. Tests and 
experience indicates that pief installation torques directly correspond to ultimate bearu19 
cap3cities. Each pier's load carrying capability will consequently be field verified. 

Criteria for design and insta114ition of helical piers a.-e covered If1 section 1808.2.3 
(Special types of piles) in the International Building Cods 2003. In addition to load b&.ring 
capacity, all other relevant general requirements listed in Section 1807 concerning pile CiP=:i, 
stability. struclural integrtt}', spacing. safety factors, lateral support and seismic details apply 
and will be 5atisfied. 

As you are aware, SW&C has used heUcal piers for deep foundations on multiple projects 
for Solid Earth and other dient'i. In all instances helcal piers have functioned as designed and 
performed s:itisfactorily. Please call if you have any questions or need additional iriformation. 

~\\\\\\\lHUl1IfIq/~ 
~~-( t. 0" ~ ~~6 
~,.. •••• "f" ~ 

l-;'~~~:~'Very ,otrUIYyours, 

;: "G • No. 8384 c 
~ l' • • 
~o .1l~ Q. ~ 
~ 4	 .. QI$Tf."~. ~A 
~ ~.J; ~ , Robert P. Brecknock. P.E. 
~.~ IONALe ~~ 

~lllIInn,~\\\\~ 

__.~_f>TRUCTURAL DESIGN· 

857 Wellington Road. ManChester. NH C3 104 (603) 645-1392 Fa'l. (603j 645·6586 
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FAX COVER SHEET
 

SOLID EARTH TECHNOLOOIIS, INC 
3 Howe Drive, Unit 3
 
Amherst, NH 03031
 
Toll Free Phone: 1-877-389-7822
 
Fax: 1-603-882-7822 
From: Vera Pera 

DATE: /d -1'-' ",oS-

Company:_._----- _ 

FAX NUMBERdo:z ? 9'2 ~- f4~ 1# PAGeS unci. cover):_,.,..9__ 

RE: 



lECH PAGE10/1d/2~05 13:20 b03S8~!82~ ~OLID lAR1H Il2 

lO(101~003 06:%3 FAX 6036~50G66 ~Ol 

s W & C Engineering, P.A. 

FAX.-Cover Sb8tlt 

pJease de[iyer ttlt toIklwiog transm~
 

Name: RiCh Porter
 
Company: Solid E~uth Technologies, Inc.
 
Location: Amherst
 
FAX #: 882-7822
 

Traosmitted furn: 
Name: Bob Brecknock 
Company; SW & CEngineering 
Location: Manchester, NH 
Offieo 11.= (603) 645..1392
 
FAX II: (603) 645..65B6
 

Totll Number of PrQOS. Inclyding covet !beet 1 

Time: 12:55 p.m. Date: 10/1 0/05 

Re: Kimball Building, 490 Congress St.• Portland, ME 

As you requested SWIC reviewed calculations for helical piers and shafts 
proposed for use at the referenced project (refer to the 8 sheets that YOU faxed 
to this office earlier today). All inforn1atlon is accurate and SW&C takes no 
e)(ceptions to any items. 

Plea$e cal if you need anything else. ~'t).\\\"\11I"'llfll/~ 
~~~~o~.., ~ 

~~t- ..... ••"'.I'1r~ 
9S' 0) • AOBERT • <f ~ 
i§ • p. ­~. 

~ •• I3FU~CKHOCK 
:i "'0 • No. ~ ~~'IJ-
~~. ;;:. 
~ o.~ • I4f § 

~·~·."/ali."~· ~I 
~~ til' • •• -.-t..O If· 
~ IONA,",~~~~ 
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HeliCAP SUMMARY REPORT 

Job Nome: Congte$$ Street	 \\SERVERPDC\Users\RichP\My Documents\ANCH 
10/10J200~ 10:20:14 AM 

Job Number:	 Water Table Depth: 0 ft 

BorIng No: B-2 

Anr...hor Use: Compt'W'~1on 

capacity Summary 

AncflOr AnCIlor HeliX Herix Total Recommended Torque 
Number Family Depth Capacity Anchor Un.imate (ft-Ibs) 

(ft) (kipS) Capscrly Capacity 
(kips) (kips) 

Anchor 1 Angle: 85 
Datum Depth: 0 

1r helix 
Length: 20 
SS5 14.9 5.1t 

5.9c 
10" helix 

8" helix 

SS5 

SS5 

17.4 

19.4 

23.1t 
67.3c 
45.51 d~~~ 

61.2t 
85.9c 

r-'11Mo'\ 
\.---­ =--' 

51.9c 
~-....-......~. 

SOli Profile 

Top of Soli Cohe.c;lon N AnOIA nf Uni1 
Layer Type (b'ft2) Internal Weight 
Depth Friction (fbtft3) 
(ft) (Degrees) 
0 Sand 0 5 28.8	 85 
1 cray 750 6 0	 92 
3.5 &lnd U 11 30.4	 101 
7.5 sand 0 17 32.1 107 
10 sand 0 5 28.8 85 
12 sand a 11 30.4 101 
17 sand 0 80 49.8 140 
22 Sand 0 100 55.4 140 

Page 1 .·arm'_. 
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HellCAP Summary Graphs 

Job Name: Congress StnM!t	 \\sERVERPDC\Users\RichP\My Documellts~NCH 
10/1012005 10:20:20 AM 

Job Number: Anchor# 1 
Famny:SS 175 

Boring No: B--2 Water Table Depth; 0 ft Herices: 3 Config: -+++8,10,12 
Angle: 85 

Anchor Use: Compression	 Dafum DP.f1th- n 
length: 20 

capactty (kp9) Torque (kip-ft)
 
~ \ .. , ';0 , , , 100' , '110' , 'llil' , , , ' , '!It' ",b' . ",5' , , '2b' I 'I
I I	 , ­

:.s 

::.JO ~ . 
It 

o 
~\	 \ 

:"15 

t
P ~~	 ~, 
h -----	 ~~.-~--=--_. 

?-'2S" 1··.-----·----.- -._--- - ----_. _.. _----.- ~ ----_.~---_. -'" -----------.~_. 

--"- .- .. _---­~ I 
::1S j 

I 

ttenx~
 
Tl1rarrt1t;:l1 Ult. C;to~ei:lI-
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10;lUi~U85 13:~U SUL. i lJ ~Ah: 1H I t:.l-H PAGE 112 

Product Selection 
.SS175-'-.-----,-S....,-S2-0·-0--- ~S-22-5--· c-H-S-~~Table 8.5 
Square Square Square Pipe Shaft 
Sheall Sheft Shott 

'-­_+-.1;:.•.::.. 
I'--t,;_~ 

r.-:~-1 I~~ 
R I 

, I 

Mechanlcar at ngs .­ 5500 70DO 10000 15000 20000 11000ft~lbTorsional Strength 
(7,500) (9,500) _.. (20,3CO) (27, 100) (14.900)(13,6q.O)(N-m)Rating 

351'-··'271154 198 448 151KipUftlmate Compression 
(685) (880) (1210) (1560) (1990) (672}(kN)Capacity (shaft) 

62 10B 140 17979 60KipAllowabre ComprOOGlon 
(4,81 ) 1'797)(276) (352) (623) (267)(kN)load ( shaft) 

t)U40 40 5060 eoKipUTflmate Capacity' 
(223)(178) (267) {261;(178) (223)(teN)(per standard helix) 

50 60KipUltimate Capacity 
(223)(kN) (267)(eer hiQh-str~noth helix) 

3025 30 2520 20KipAllowable LOE1dt 
(89) (89) (134)(111 ) (~34) __ (111 )(kN)(per standard helix) 
25 30KipAllowaDle l.aaa· 

(111 ) (134)(kN)(Ear high-strength helix) 
70 70 100 150 20CfKip 120~ren$io" Rati ng 

(3~ 2)(312) (445) (668) (890)(kN) (534)(based on bolt strength) - 35 50 100kip 35 75 60Allowable Tension Loadt 
(1SG) (156) (223) (334) (445)(kN) (267)(bil~\fd un bolt stren.sJlh) 

70 90 90 90 90ksi 50Yield Strength 
1'621')(483) (621 )(Mpa) (621 ) (345)(62' ) f-~$haft) 

50 80 80 80 80 36kSIYield Strength 
(248)(552) (552)(552) (552)(Mpa) (345)(standara helix material) 
\ -­

80 80Yield Strength ko' 
(MPa) (5521 (352)(high~sl,.engthheliM: material) 

Shaft Section Properties 
in2 2.196 2.196 3.009 3.918 4.979 3.016Area 
(cm2) (14.17)_. (14.17) (19.41) (32.12){25.261 (19.46) 
In 5,571 5571 6.571 8,4647.464 10.9gBPerimQter 
(em) (14,1.1:', (14 15) (18.9~)(' 6.6.9) (21.50) (27,930)-

Moment of Inertia 
Ix-x in' 0.396 0.396 0.746 1,26 2.04 3.89 

Iy-y 

IX-y 

(cm4) 

in­
(em") 
in4 

(emil) 

(16.5) (16,5) (31.1/ 
0.396 0.396 0.746 
{1e.~"--J.1~~~

__J.31. 1L 
0,396 0.396 0.746 
(16.5) '1B.5' /31.11 

(52.4) (84.9) (162) 

~O41 3.89 
f-- 52.4 '84.S} _..-- _J1-62i .~ 

1.26 I 2.04 3.89 
(52.41 i (84,9) (162') 

~§ection Mpdulus 
Sx-x i in4 0.528 0.528 0852 1.26 1.814 2.225 

-Sy-y 
(om4) 

in4 
(2~.O) 

0.528 
(22.0} 
0.528 

{:35.5' 
0.852 

(52A} 
1,26 

(75.5) 
1.814 

{02'~lL 
2.225 

'S-X-':y 
(om'l) 
In" 

(22.0) 
0.4'14 

(22.0) 
0414 

(35.6~ 
065 

(52.4) 
0.961 

:75.5) 
1.396 

(92 61} 
2.~25 

(em4) (17.2) (17.2) f27.3} (40.8\ (58.1) (92.61} 
':'Ultimnl::c Cnpo.city (per ~tond3.rd h~li:c:) b fOl' 12-h),ch (~04 ..3 ffim) diQm...t9r. hlilli(o~9 saud emQ1l4t'. 
H€d\lC~ ,ralt1f' by 20% for 14·'nch helix. 

'illased on a tract-or of Saf~ty of two (2).
--"aaaII'I! ':Oil GCopyright 2003 H'.Jbbell. Ire, 

8-4 ~ Helical Screw ~cLindatl~r" System Design Mal'i 1Jai for NeVI Construction 
It. ,., ~'""~"",.."" f"""..""...... ,,""',. 
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profile. If yon n~ed engiH...erin~ ~~sRistance. p]pase contnet tho Hnbbl-;IUChance Civil 
Con~tl'uctJon Distributor 1n your area. Contact inforrrlatlCJll fIJI' HtlbbeH/Chunce Civil 
Constnlet\Qn Di~tributor~ C:ill be found at ~~~~.!3.khall~....~~~Q1H, ThE'se profer:slorwls will 
t't'IJ} .'"UU to c(lll~ct the datt~ rE'quir{~d to perfor.m buck1in~ anD lysls. 

Buckling Anolys;R by Davisson Method ,._/ 

A nu~mber of :~oll.ltions hr\vP huen developed for various ('ombin;ltions of pj]f~ head alld tip 
br.undn,1:)" ('()nditione and for t.he (;Cl5E:iS of COn~Lal1L lllUd u1U~ or subgracte reaction (kh) with 
depth. On(' ofthes€ solutions ;s t.ht) Davisson (1963) method as described below. Solutions 
fOl- vt:lr;nll;; hnundary condjtion~ :;'u'e presented by DavlGf.\on in F;gtJre G.l. the a.-..iallvClu i~ 

a~sunled to bp. constant in the pile - that is no load transfer due to ~kjn friction occurs and 
the pile initially is pcrf.-:~ctly straight. Thp. Rolnlions qhov.:n in }'iguro 6.1 ar(l in 
dimensionless form, as a plot of lTcr versus Iml1x. 

Ul'T .. Pr.rR2!f":~J}1 Or Per - trel E plpr'112	 (, E'1uation 6.2) 

(Eql.lati{ln 6.3) 

[max II: I.)R, 

\vlu:"'re: 

(Eq 119 tion 6.4) 

Per =: Critical Buckling Load 
T: p .. l\.1odulu~ of E]a~ticity of Fow,HlaliulJ Shi1.[L 
lp = Moment of Inertia of Foundation Shaft 
kll ..~ 1'Ilodulu~ of Subgrade Rouction 
d -; Foundation Shaft Dianlcter 
L ;:-,; Foundat.ion Shaft Lp.ngt,h nVf\" whidl kh h takQo ~s Constant 
lrer = Dimensionless ratIo 

By ns~nmin~ lJ. constant Inodulus of subgrade roaction (ltlJ for n r,iven ~oi1 profile to deter­
nline R, and llsing Iilgure .3.1 to deternline DC1 ' Equation 6.2 can be solved for the critical 

Figure 6.1 Poulos and navis (1980) 
Hl~ I ~ -! I I I,: I~ 

t \,.\ X··'f. ~\ '~~ ~ ,.~L.~~.~~-..><o
 
'" r-!: p-I) l)'Q, I 

~. \	 :'l',,~"r:i ~ 
.. l f .. Ir~ 

u.,', J) - l),n~d 
" •• I.l:~. lr~r''''l'~tng 

\ ~t-I 

I,. ~ I'JC\tlI: ~OP/O' ~~.. eoflCilic'l J'. l ,-It'<' li,, ­

~'~i"~t(~::3f~-::/~~-:=-~I 
' ;.. / '.;~, -Pi~j . r... f I. , ~ trC 

I. r1 .. oC/~:T.."' 
. / .I .J ~~~,J'~ , / 

/ ,I .1(/ t;~ __L_ ~.._~.. ,_. '.. .:.. __. 
o	 :' <I ti IS 10 

I.,..... 

j'
 
, 

I 
11.' 

budcling load 'r~~pic~l 'V~l1.J~s for kh arG shown 
in Table 6.1. 

:ob~~~~ of Subgrade Reaction - Typical Values 

Soli Description Modulus of Subgrade 
Reaction (kn) 

(pel) 

Very soft clay 
---_._._---_. 

15·20 

Sot' clay 
-_......... -'-- ­

30·7[, 
--- ­

Loose sanel 
-------_. 

20 

Figun~ G.1 5how~l that the bOLlllth:uy l'ouuilioIJ,ti 
at the pil8 he~d ~=lnd tip (1~prt a controlling influ­
Ql.n.(~ on U Ll • , ....,ith the lowQet buckling londn 
occurring for piles wjth fnae (unregtrained) ends. 

. COPY1iVhl ?00:3 ~uLJLJtJII Ir It. 
t If!licai Scrf:'W Fow1dation ~V5'eM D~sign ManUi11 f01 New ConslrLJdion 

A.8 Ch~Jlce Corr;pmw 
62 



Design Example 6.1 
Determining Critical Buckling Load, Pen b)' Davisson Method 

:J 

}--- ­ ---r 
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Slil ! 

N >- '~ 

it 
A three-helix Type SSlbU Il/211 square shaft helical scrp.w foundation is to be installed into 
the soil profile as shown above. The top 3 feet is llncontt'olled fill and is aesunled to be soft 
clay; The majority of the shaft length ("12 feet) is confined by ROn <'lay ~)lith a k.h :: 15 pd.. 
The helix plat.es will be located in stiff clay below 15 feet. \Vhat j,; the critical buckling 
load p('r the Drtvi~r-:nn Method? 

The buckling mod(·~l aboye assumes a pinned-pinned end condition for the pile head and 
tIp. The foundation leugth is 15 teet, which is the shafl length in the soft c1a~ 

Phyeical Properties ~ Hubbell/Chance Tvpe 58150 Square Shaft Foundations 

Modulus of Elasticity (Ep) Moment of Inertia (10 ) Shaft Diameter (d) 
1.1>1n 

' ­
>-­ 30 X lOt' P~J] 0.396 in~ 

~)P-li9ll§: 

1. kh is constant, Lf:. it does vary with depth. This is conserva live because kll usually does 
vary with depth, and in 1I1OSt cages it inctea~e~ with depth. 

2. Pinf1f:~d-pinned end conditions aSBufiled. In reality, end condition~ 81'P. mnl'p. np.:lrly fi~pd 

than pinned, thus results are gellerally conservative. 

R = 4,1(:;0 x 106 K 0.396)/(15 x 1.5) == 26.96 

Im-w c (15 x 12')/26 96;;: 6.7 

Froin Figure 6.J., U~r ..... 2 

Per -= (f,> " 30 .'lC: lOr:; " 0 ~-J9(-iV2fJ_962 ~ 32.69 kips 

--­ ------------_._----­
'9Copy,iqht 2003 Hubbell. Inc. 
Helie';)i SO'9W Foundatior System Design Manl.:al for New Cont1r'Jction CHMICE~ 6-3 

A.B. Charce Company 
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lU/OS'~8U5 13:30 

SQUARE-SHAFT IISS" SCREW ANCHORS\ 
For Heavy-Guying Applications 

S'-1u.lIl;.·$h~r:. "SS" mulrihelix ~;:rew anchor!' are designed f(t\' h«;:'DVY·~lY loadi"g Th"" h~vE' 1-1''211 square s~ 
E~h~",l'l;nn !!:h2!ft~ 'TIu91 I,e cnu ph') to the helix r-ect'on for in~1,"'I.1 btion Ic) the prC1F<er depth. 58 (lerew' anchora eon!! 
gal\'~n;zed cQmponent~ the Il':\d OJectioo.• t.hp. extenC'llOr. (;haft, whIch ;nclude~ an lnte~i31 ('()npli.n~. ano t:hA!l1yjlft~ 
f;'x:temfot1~ ~nd gu"y ad$ pt~rtl \n!'lude a iligl1-etrl9ngth bolt and nut TypH,.,J working h'-qup if! 5500 ft.-lbs. a.nd'~ 
ultimatE! tension !ltr~m4ft,!l if! 70,1)00 lbll .•~~ . 

ArPL'CATION AND ORDERING INFORMATION 
LEAD SECTIONS 

Std. : Soil And-lor Holcltng Str~Ug1..h5·. nbs.) 
Pkg.l 1____ V~. Chance Soil_~~la~iI __.........__..,j 

j ~~at"]OI No, Len h Helix Cornbinat;;nT1!'!l PQU"t ClaH~.~?~.:6! Clar.,. 5 Cla:,!_4 Cl~~e 3 
tro,2642-AE" 3 ft. 8" - 10" 1120 19,OO_O~~-,-~ 27.000 32/100 36.·-G~OC!-"1---..... 

!Po12642"EJ 31./2 ft. lO' - J.2" 1120 ~n,ooo I 26~JOO i ,n 000 36,\)(10 41,000 
rFO~AEJ" ~1/ n,. 8" - J.O· - 12" 1/ 0 ~ti,U(l!L~~?Q!?~ 39000 46 000 61,00(1 
r--};Q12M2-EJNM 7 fl 10" - 12" - 14' I l~+~~OOO :)i ")QQ_ 45.000 ~3 OQO i 61,000 
tp(/1-?!3/12-AEJN10lll! ft .. 8' 10·· l~~-!~lL2...~LJ~)Q .19.9CJO ~9.()nn Ji,q (l(H) I 67000 ' 

IP012642·E.JNS· h0 11 '1 ft., ! 10"· 1.2" - 14" - 14" I ,1-'20 : 40!.~~(!(~ 51.l)OtJ i 62.000 70,OOO....J-__..:...._---J 

Sc~ pa~. B-H for anchor hddinJ; .tren~h5 V! l!tIl.1'Id.nd ~ot~· HolrfingC'apilcitiOllIil,.. b3/!l~d on avel""tl'et,l)~tdBtaand "
 
penetratlon tEl!lt And \Imolltlnoo cornl'lr~A!'i[ln t;e~t valueR. t'lr'~ of{~r~d 11<1 ~n 8.pplict\ticm ftl1id p only.
 
*RtJS Accepted,
 

EXTENSIONS 

GUY ADAPTERS 
i l 

Cetalor, No. Nomtnfjl T..en pl1 ! DescY"ption.. i ,5td Vk I!.JJ"aU-t ~ 
C102-0023 __ l!,~_' _mt THJMBLEYE"·pi1.75--_ .._­

Guy AdapterCI02·0024 18' TV\'I:'fe'"J"E<ll :5'250 
~~----I---_._._------ ~- ... 
i C102-0025 Uf' r TT:ln:·LfI.~~~ +- 5~:~29-~ 
I C1l0·0026 20" Threaded Stud: 5/.. 

--J.,'J," Ovate e ,~IC110·004-1, --.J.. .. L __---"-Y_jL.- ~;~ -----J 
~!J\I Note: LJ1limat.E' ~r.n'!ntrh r:'\tirli~ "DPly to prop€rly in~~:tll"d .tnchrr" ()nly.
 
FcUJuJ'c to ilH,t"ll -if-},;" 111" nf nligll,n~nt with tht. !,"Uy 1<:, ..~ m~ .,i/pJi!iO:Cll1.tly ImH:r
 

strangth.
 Exten910n 

S~" pgie~ :8·25 - B-30 for inst~llation too] option9 
i-~~aft'SS" Anchor Com~1 :. 

Catalog N'umbfU' inc1ud€-tl hCllfx l'octJ/m of CIIn¢hot" and '1't:l.Tf',~,.,,"T·1> ffI,1.y 
adl'pter. For THIMBLEVE:l\I guy adnp':cr. change the ~uffix "3" to "1" I'.e ~ 

12654-1AE)' 
Fnr1'\\"N~'YJi4li~lY';l':1~ptl?r, ('hp.n~c? 1hill 9\ufix "3" to '·Q"(i.e.: 12654·'.2AE), 

Catalog 
Number 
12654-3AE 

Numbt!!r 
of Hehcea 

2 

Ancbol'·:. 
(Btltt,cj' 

8~ .. 
."OT OvaleYE gu)' adapter, change the suffix "S" to "4' (Lu. 12654-1AE), 12654-3E.J 2 

Hp.\ix Anti P'll'tpnollinn "h,f)-.'l: ,:Ill'/" h~nripn to WtlOO. b1('ckQ to fGH'lito.t" 
forklift handljna. Guy acapten :-re shippEd in corrugated cartons. 

126F.i4·3AE.] 
12654-3EJN 
12654-3EJNS : 

3 
:3 
4 

I 

See pa~e B-14 for 58 Q:n.d RR MH:hor rapacity chnr.t~ 
See Sect.ion D for lrangmiA(jllJn ~tr\lctu~f" F('l.mdation~ 

B-l~ 
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..r·, HIGH-STRENGTH 55 ANCHORS 
04 

v 
for Heavy Tension Loading 

pt---­
~L- . 
;~ 

~in9le t1~Ii;( 

Fxtenslon 

;~ : 
Plain Extension :- 'Laad Seetion 

l
(3):

l.·.. '~, 'h:II \ljI I
I .

@__ i_ ~_.L 
rRfPLIiY!" Ovelovo Thr98d~d Chain TRIPLEYE" Chain 

ArJapter AdApter AdaptM ShacJ<Je Sh~okl. 

ORDERING INFORMA I tON 
~",.:----~-...-----,--_._---

SS 115 --r- ---SS 200 r! - 99 225 
__.;.-_',,-75" squa!~_~.I_~~-!92..'~ Shaft ~. ~:??" SqU81'9 Shaft 

lO.QQC fl ,,10;. I . ~'~!(._';.;.;ft.~·l_b,,~.__~:__ 2O/XJO 1:':,-11;.. _ 

I I 
I!jO()Q'~~ _I __~l_-OO-..:._oO~o_t_b~_., "...., 

-------~-~--"'T----.--~~-_,
58'''5 SS200 

B-13
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POWER-INSTALLED
 
SCREW ANCHOR TOOLING OPTIONS
 
(For Installing torques up to 10,000 ft.-lb.)
 

; .Selecting the corrcot Kelly bar erJ~pt9r Is th. firet it.p 10 building ~ ~1.1~~~~'lJ' Driv8 String. 
\'. Follow these two ea9Y steps: 

Match thE'~hl:lpe of the KP\!~r bar :lnJ the "A" p.nd "[)'. dim€'tU;;illl1S .....ith 11J~ K£l1y bal" a.:!t'l.rt~r ch,')}·t provided on. page B· 
39. The "D" diJfIl~r!~il)1IVII Ill':" [~ ..u , bill rtdnpb:r m\t~t he eq\lf;ll tt"J "r '!.'I"("l\t,('t thon t hli'D" ditr19'\'l 'i';oncr the K~lIy h;l'l" ih~'f 

....~'!-~
" ! . l T()rquo<'I 

..w•• :r~·;;/r.- Infilcator 
__A_- ~ , '. ?:: : (OptIonal) 

\:o-..~!G .~ 

(~ ... ./ ---..../.:'"¢:\ 
~~<?~ M··~ Drive Tool~ 
I~'~r~ -loc\clng Dog A98tmbly -,-- (can bolt directly tol' 

1 (can bait dlrectlv to KfllIV ~,.. K_lIy nllr :lIr"'l1tfl!r) 
" bar IId,pter) f 

;~ ~ : FOR 
~L' FOR 

:':PISA$ ANCHOR 111 SS or RR ANCHOR 
I t---..; I ­

~' INSTALLATIONS INSTALLATIONSil: :'T-="' iilII'-- ii,I Drive Wre"oh

II ~l
I ~ ~ 

IhII,I " ! 
1 

1: ;.1 Ii! 
~l

l-'- Rod ii' ----_ Anchor 
~I 

e~!b I!P
I I \~J, 

,~~ Anchor 

I 
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1ti' Ubi ~n)5 13: 3U tl1 jd,.· ..........
 

P630016 ! Squ3n I 2;"·\" ,n~" 3~~" I 2Y/' 3}'i.!" 
, P6300l'l I Hg)!: 2" l lv," I ~~.I~".)" e:;:/.i(I 

lE..630012HD; Hex 2~~' : 3:(~" H~/~' 4h" 8\'8'I 

l P63001:HD! H~~__~_~~". __:._,3;'·~·'.1 8h" 1:1,," 8~'~' 

Kp.l1v b.tJl· IIdQl1t,u!l have six ~'2" <1i:\. hf)'",~ on " ~ :!l" bolt circle and
 
tnc1,~d~ .;ix·l/t bolt~. n'H!I, lock 11:/1,,1,"1'" "'fir! btl'\l arm pin with CO.i1
 
hr:k.
 

LOCKING oOG ASSEMBLV -------...,...--­
I C9t. N(\.! D~~c;,!i~m Wt.Ea. i 

r C3CJ.OJ6~HD I LemplNe H~~JY"'" DuLy ,201be. 
1 Ll)ck1"1Ul9g As~embly I~__; 

: C;'U300iO 'Lm:king Do~ Replacerrr.:nt Kit Includ;;l4 lbs. ! 
t ~ pMt~ nece~ary to rf'i!pll'lc" I)(\tl, Ir,ck dog~ L ! 

Thp Lcck.'.r1i Dog A'I'ItT'r)bl~· ha.:'- sill: 1.'2 )",,1~ ... on 0; ',~. ~)olt cirde and 
;ndude~ l"i:'! '.I,t" t'rad~ G b~lt,.:!, nuto r.ne 'o..,it warb:>Tf. 

7-Ft. Drlve·End Wr&nch 

Cl02.1r>,~--For 1 3,'t' Core A~r:hor;, lm:talls I 
I 8.000 ft.-lb. r~mnll hub, T0T.!orl Or-.·E~ anchors, I

I 

I 

\ 1'\000 ft,-lb, '(sma1' hub) TOl:lal Oll1r.'l' anchetA,: :)7 lbK'I· 

I St:lndl'fd"Str~meth ~"n H" 

Mid·St.reng";h Anrhore.	 ' 
i'CdO~.1064J .For r/l Corcnn'clwrp Tnstal1!l '-, II .	 :PIS.,\"!· 6 & 7 iiudlVJ8 So (l,OOfl ft,-lb. (lsrgc hub), flJ lh~'1 

I TQUC.l~ ON["I an("h/)r~ I---!I 
3~~-rt. Drive-End Wrenoh 

~'----:----- ~-,-,.-·-"-~~'!'"""'"---T' ---,... --l-'-i~;-·"··
Irol02.1~05 I For l-V~ .. ,OH' Anchrt ~. h .• taIls I 
1'" , "I 8,000 fl.-lb. (~mfll1 hu';» '!or.T011 O:'Of~r\ anchore, 
I i10.000 "'.. -lb. (small tll:!)) 'J'0~X:H ONE" ~,,,ch(\r.•, i ~.~ lb$, 

! s~andard'.StrCnRt. h and ~l;d·Strength 

I 3.l1Ch0re 'I 

:+C~j03.1 0631 For 1 ~'~ .. COTc·aneht)r~ In!talls i , 
PI5..'\.1t 5 & 7 anr.hort: 3nd ~.OOO n.·lb. : 281be.: 

(1~l~Q hub', T·)ucw 01:(" :mrhM!=!. L.....Ji
----...:.-_--­

EK1,nslon Wrench for Drive-End Wr~nche8 Above 

C6!;CC!27 3;'~' ~~.~x:;::t.Q::.:n~~.;.:i;:;:.:un~-----_hrn_,rr_:_:_\ 
C63C02.§ 7' Ext~r"I~;M.l_ - .....l-__--' 

'11'hf! OriVI!'-F''l'Id Wlencnell for H4z" ((1"~ tfnchc~ Of':! p~lntlKl w;th" 
... €l1o .... btl-llu VII L11" ."dl to dh,+.in~\l",h thCTY' r.. l')tl'I th" Dl'iv4l-Enrl 
'Wr~nchp.~ frrr Btl" Core Anc=hl'ltil 

NO;,£: ThUll wrenCtlM will fit 15.000 ".-Ib. T'')UGH O\lC" anchors 
dlm,n!JionRly. but ... MUST NUl tJe urol!'tJ for rcmouFs IN 
EXCPSS of 'O,OOC) ft..lb.l 

B-26 

Drlvo~End 

Wrench 
C' 1ft2.11j83 

Locking 
wog An~lT1oly 

C303-0069r-1D 

Kolly Bar 
04-- Adapter 

See c.;hlrt 

POWER-INSTALLED 
SCREW ANCHOR TOOLING SYSTEM 
(For Installing torques up to 10,000 ft.-lb.) 

• Convertible to Extension Use .: 
F..xten8ion !l~f;embl je~ ~!ln bf3 add~rl where soil conditio!!!'; 
dict6.tt' tr.ft ancho'\">; hI) eet more th$'1 one rod lengih de~p "t' 
who"'I! diq)ol''!'t to gt'r'oHnd ~l(;lQr:.\.t'l.e~:l ~re limited 

• Transmits Torque to Anchor Core 
'the \VTE'nCr f'-Rnsrn;!.A the 1:crqu~ [ronl the :<elly bar of ~ht. 
dJgg-cr 1.:0 th~ hut l"'lfthe Powcl"·IJ1!ttllJI2d Scr~w .1\1-,chorsothu 
the" anch,], rod need be only ]~rgt' enClu,h In diameter to:' 
6upport t.h('> ~uy load. ' 

10 
10'­

12 .. _ 
12 .. 



·Y BAR"·J 
~PTER :,., 

JE 
;OR 

,eKING 
DOG.:) 
3eMl!ILY .:;,• 

. ".l.y". 
r .~~ 

~ .. 

IVE 
iNCH 

.NCHOR 

ANCHOR INSTALLING
 
TOOL PIN
 

Use with Kelly bar adapters, 
SS, RR and bumper post 
installIng tools 
r.ach Chat}~e pll\t.ecl·9tf:·~1 P~nt Arm pin is desi.gned to 8tt~ch 

.' I Kpllyhar adapter LO 1.\ Kc11:rbul" Alc.o u!l.ed t,I)secure SS,.RR 
and bltrnpcr po~t anchor!' to anchor (}rtve tools. 

Bent A~m pins Ore! lItclUded with If.I:U' foolfl 
o,~ 1'equzrod. Ord~r pins (or ui.'~~ing tools t'lfii 

:Jh"wn i.'a/nll> 

ORDERING lNFORMATION 

CJU!11Cf Bent Arm. "in~ (JT'f! tlte o,lly tlf!.!tP-d and 
arJprnllr.d mean.1i for t}"rOU8h.·pin altachmtnf of 
drill(' toob! 

Bent Ann Pin 
and C.,i1 Lock 
A96~mbl 

C303-122§ .I 3" ~'I 
C303·1225 I 3~" f" 

BENT ARM PIN 
/ 

~ii=""~COIL LOCK 

To I)rdvr Coil Lock only, order part No. P303-1215 . 

. ,t' 
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ESKRIDGE GEAR DRIVE SPECIFICAnONS
 



--

l ­
e:: 

(913"; 18.2.1238 (Tel) c 
(9i 3) 782-4X!6 (fax) ~(t ISKIIDIII 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 

SatesLaesUPdswtr;r; smn L 
\WO\.,Wlid_IrW cum C 

C 
FORM: PS6031605 ifTypit.1l1 Appklltwn~ lnd!t~jlll, J\-flT1ine ex iWDl1i11! Eqllipment 

"'1ol16 
...... 
lJ... 

O.A-Performance Ratings t=:
 

\Aaximum Intermittent Output Torque .......•...... , 50,000 in-Ib {5,649 N-m)
 
::ontKluoLiS OUtput Torque _ 25,000 iIl-lb (2.824 N-:n) .-:;­


~Peak 'Torque Rating Clnsult EsIa'idge v. 

~1aximum Input Spe&d (No Load) ._.. . 3.000 RPU 

,~Consult :iour eskridge repres:ent.tN9 to cetermme ratings fnr '/001 S(»CJ1fCltPplicaltOt1 or c:cnfigunHi'JII. 
t-. 
t-

General Dimensions for Flanged Gear Drive Mounting {ordering option 'A') 
Other optiOf?f3 m9Y be QWJilabia. SIN ordermg fnfetmMion QI't /sst (:!fIg9 or contact ytJur csIVdgs nfJJ.'8sentati'16 for fro(fJ details. 

Values MI sh(Nn .$ 8indJes fm;'·limetQIS) .. PfeS98 see P8Qes " & 7 fOT ful! Dimetuion A & 3 spec~{ons. 

11.00 (279.4) OIA. -, . .1 -- DIM "A" --:.- DIM "B"-lI 
MOUNTING \ I , I
 

R.ANGE -L~ .../:., "CO ; j""'--'k

.,/ () I {'"'-.JTYP) ~ ... .-::----,..2. ',- ". ~~----r ~ ,I 

,. "U.*,,'--.:/', \ ~/ I till I; 1"--.1 I;' ::) /~') /- {-, 7\ 0\, .o~:·: t~bJt . ~t- -.... '\ \. ,
I " .(~~ /" .. I ...... \ . ./, ... _--< 

, /0:,]'/ -~ /~'<\. 0\ \ 8.25: : I l~----'- .. 
....L-L' =u !..dii..- ~~.:-t-----+- i2.09.5\ . . .b 

\ 0 \0- -\~ -,:±:-J lf~/ 0 J ·DlA.' I I-T\ \., I1~' // .I i ­'.i'\ ~-"'--/;' J !' 
. ,0 \" ./ Q~ \. / . I~'ll 

, 0 "-..~ 0 ~<J /v -lrl j---J ~ J.81417.170 " F ---- \ OIL F'LL OR.-' .~ . ; g,CO.ooI199,!9)

I .~:~~~ll~~LES ORfflPLLlG~ :Il~ 7 1!;;47.S)
L~ PLACES EQUALLY SPACED 100 "'54)-..J __.

ON A 9.5(1 (241.3) CIA. eoLT CfACl.E . \'"-. . 0 

u· 
c 
r 
t-_·· 

t:" 

-T: 

I 

f: 

I} 
:t: 
Go 
rr 

c'w 



t-. 

' ... 
(J13) 782·1238 (T4~ c 

l,:~ 

(9t3) 182·..:206 (Fax. '.50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output PO<
S.te~cQESII:[idqe!pC.com C 

(>.
Y.W!ellti*e~ u=-OfN: paso_0505 Typi'cal AppiiCnliors: indt·!strulI, Mm'ine or Nfoblk Equipment~ISKIIDIII 

<:: 

~2afH. 

General Dimensions for Flanged Quick Eccentric Gear Drive Mounting {ordering option 'AQ') 
OU'lfH' f¥JIions ruy be .,.dele S.. on»ting iflbfm4ltion on lui J)e~ or :ont~t '1CtJr EsJ<ridge f8p"'S8nt8~Ya for mora detMIG. 

Values 8m ~O'Nn RS "iI'ches (mJlimsfers, " P'fllt~ see p.ge~ 6 .\ 7 for fr." Dimf'noion A & B s.peci5calioos, 

~---i 1--- 5' 

:------Dt",-A- "-1- DIM-a- -- -.' M.\CHlNEO ~TC)oI -\ Il 
. INDlCATE3 ""HERE \,. , I 

,r-11.Xl(27~).4·}DIA I li-- ECCEnTRIC ~ ~~H \; I.. "-~~I'~J~'~FROES~r. 
.' LtCtJMTlNG I PILOT ~ J~ c:n ,."..". ..' \,: 

I / FUNGE I 7.&74fi.870: B~GEAR t i 

/~j ! n !2W,.4XJI'~99.89J: ~,~
 
/'/ C ~-¥ () '-. CIA.: /. 0 ''+' (-; """,­'--n'-I

I 06J~~O'-''''O '\ : ~ ! ~qSHAH I O/'" ' ~"" 
r :.r,' O' 't ! /: \\ ...n 1/ _'~ \ CJ . t 'I; \ 0 //'- 0 \I .:1'.'< /7:--:T-~\ ~ >. . !., I I 1, ; '..!. fl,~\ .~ \ 

- r ...... \ \: ~ \...,. B 2~. _w...: I - - '1 __ ' .-, I, "-- ( _~._: v~_CJIi.L_L~. __.\r~ L L ~.••, L-~_I_ -LJ__ t_.=1 •,.L':;L,.-:;1,...«@,-~ffi -,~ t=," ..1,­
'"rr::··+ ."\ \ ) , I ! 

r , i\C) \~," \. j / '/;-/f-:J i 
./ II '~'\"~Q/ / !j ') /

,,/ 't \0 loy ....... ~ 0/
 
I'"0 ""'~/0 /X, L ~~'i'"'.-.J I' ../ oko ',F ~.~/0 .' 

~ 0 <p V \ .----.--- L tt PILOT & /",,--0 (l) 07"----+-- '.- Ctl p;)Rrs ...---" ,BOL1 CfRClE / ---+---­
; ~- .. 4 1.87 i<l7.5) 

1.t.'U (25.4,1 --~ ~.- ~ ,CtS a';,LJ lJlA, flCl\lfo4l1to1GHCLES 
(1B~ PlACES EQUAl!..Y SPAC8J 
ON A tB) (24 t.~)) DIA R()lT CIRCl E 
CO~NTRIC '",n~ PILOT 

u.. 
u... 
c: 

(T 
I::'
 
I.,.
 
,., 

t. , 

([ 
c 
r 
l-
t:" 

-
I 

-
Ii 

~ 

::t:: 
G...
 
t- ­

c:: 
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~ ,=
(913) 732·11.3S n~j) r ­

eiig~·J) 782·42)8 (Fa:.)(tISKRIDGE 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output	 
'-­

Sa~.iktd.g.1nc porn 1--. 

"WI' f;;jrrjdculnc, cam 
!~ 

fORM: PS"50J)~C:5 L"Typiail AppH...:ations: bldmtrUd. Marine (X Mabile Emtiprnent 
Pill~30r le 

LL 

,-"­General Dimensions for Rectangular Gear Drive Mounting (ordering option IE')	 c: 

Other apttcns m!ly be aveiisbla. See Ofdt!ring infcrma60tt 01'1 JIt.st page orcontect yOtIr EsWidge ,.p...,senlflt~ for mof'G det.~ 

Values ¥fJ shO"f'm ~s ·in~.s (1'7'MiUmster:si .• P1oe" $H !'£gas 6 & 7 for full Dim~mJOI1 A & 9 speci~s/jCJflS.	 t~ 

r::::: 
'-'.,-' 

t·, 
~ 

~_~SOD~~5,~!__ .64 '1 
AS CAST ---y Ho&~2(4~~~/IITING	 OO 

1(-: / ASSHOWN ~ r-- 1
. (25 4) 

; I ,1 F---OII. AL_ OR I I I .75 (19.C)I I, Q ,- '	 - --

I i II . .,.//t-O '7';-, .,' / . -ORAIN PlUG -, Il'I 
I I '0 _/" _..i .....	 l-' -,. ' I ( 

r9	 'rtr --1- I 

1 

I ' ,,' / (]

1 00 i I I \ 0:-' ,t" :k4 I ! ! I
,i. F . i 'II .~~ / /,.-T-_, \ \ I /'{1	 I, I ~ 

r ­1	 '-.1 r-I ­(2794) i !""O<t~ // ,.' .".-"., \~	 ;! ! (' __:1 -t ','. ~ i,	 '. I~ ---\t-t-/~ -tfH'T 1/,.1-"\1 ~ilI " r" I ~'1	 1 S2S ..1. '0.00 '.\0'-\\ -'::jC' i~'T (209 6) f : i '. ,------.-, 1 -2S.. ,O} ".\ .\'.'-. '/ 0;/ O!..\ ~llt;. ! (g I ~ ... 5_~~9:5._99S I 

-
! \ 0 .. __._ ,.[ i"! : I .. ( ,52 3711:>2 21) 

r,:: 
II i ~'~6, 69,/ I ~'	 , I ---.. 

I

I ,'A.'i .j:'.L+-o _ L-.;- . ' I 
, . (.) I i .l......-..Cl	 

r

J 
I I-- 5.00 I, ~	 . 

: (127,01 --I ' :	 : 
: ---- DIM "8~• J	 -_._-­'---- --(l80378S:- - ~ f--- DIM .". : 

T 
r­
G 
p 

~ 

t ­



c 

.... 
~ 

(9' 3) 782·1238 (Tet} c: 
(Q11t 782-A;Q6 4Fax) 0-.50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output " Sar,sftEurldgtfnc cam 1'0.: 

IftNl EskrlQ!l!m~m 
~, 

FDRM; PS5O_0305 '-~TJpiml Applicatiom; 11ld~l~riill, !'Warine or A·fobiIt r~1!lipncnt~ESKRIDIII 
Pags 40118 

,...... 

General Dimensions for Flange'es5 Gear Drive Mounting (orden ng option 'F.) 
OhM oplf.mg m,y be sWlilsbte. See OIdMng infDImdtion on {list ~ge aramt.ct y«;I" Eskr'dge represtmfatiw for mere detsils. 

V8IUtiS ant shCMn as -mmea (m~limetarsl.·· Pfea3fl ~ pogfi$ 6 & 7 kJr fuJt Dtrn.nticn A &9 ~flCi~eOOns. 

Ir----- Dlrn ItA" - '\ 8 313 (213) Dla. 
I --- Dim-B" r 725 

(184,2) 

i 

==F
1_ 8.25 '. 1 

00 (2~,5) ~ I I I.-Jt-­D13. jffl I I 
i
i _. 

U 
4.499/4.495 :' I H \.\-' .... 

~ '.\ ), \ --\ ~; I.' . Il LL'!1:H- -= .. ~'1 •.27/11•. '7) '1.,( OV. '" . ~- '." u·-i/·'.'
\"" '~ '~, • J 'I .. t 

~, -...:::.~ I ..;/" i'jI I I Ota "" ..".-....~",-...... / ..""' ~ ~. '-, ...., ,_./ 1·~~/\ j : I I ,/-,~ -- _. I "'., -:~~ ~~'.-:....-;/1~'" 
.... '- - ./'i:...... ~ ::;....0<,
UJ __ f "-
Tyo -, "­

'L Oil F~~ Pms • fi .31 "­
1.19 SX 3/4-tO UNC-2B ~ 

IN 1.50(38,1)
 
O"J a6.DeO (152,40) B.C.
 

Ll. 

'...... 
~, 

rT 

'=: 
'..... cr.. 

:-< 
t· 

IF 
C 
r 
~ ; 

'=' 

-
I 

" 

I 

:I-­
G" rr 

~ 

I'j 

-c 



C 

~ 

t:= 
t91:3) 18:!·1~3e t"RU) 

c:. 
(91~) 132·.:206 (Fn) r:(tISKRIDIE 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 

Sal!tS(t£,krNga!oc: com 
~.J 

YftWt.EH,iejgelrs com ~ 

FOR~: PSfJ}_OS05 ~I

Typiad A.ppl£titions: Industri'll. kJnrme Of A-tDbilt L,uipment I-Tl 
P3ge 30t 16 

I­
,..!... 

(......General Dimensions for Square. SAE "C" Gear Drive Mounting (erdering option 'GI) 
Oth£&f opiKtM may b6 sv~;j.bJs. S4te ordenng inf<r.malion en fast fJjgft .,,. c;ontlJd ywf E~ IlIPl96ent9tivs for m1Jf9 detfH.'~ 

VaAles a,. shO\WJ as ·ind1M (mirimetft~,""Pleass:t~ ptI~s 5 & 7 forfEJliDrmtJn$on A & 89P&CffjclJlions. ,.r 
c:. 
C~· 

1-'­This mountino must be ordered with tho L shalt retenllon r--: 
~ 

r:- -.50 

1J~ NPT PlUG OR 
OPTIONAL GREASE 

f 
4.009 

I-€*-e-J--'o~7 

p.v~ 
I. IDIM" .. DIM "B" 

MOUNTING FACE 

.66 OIA YOUNnNG HJlES 
{.f} FLACES AS SHOWN 
ON A 0.375 OIA B.C. 

112· 20 ~F-28 X1.00 DEE 
L825D~A 

A'S CAST 

!£ 
I 

i: 

I 

.­
:~' 

I 

L1 
T' 

~ 

~ ,J.i 



v 

f-­

1913) l!Q·t23B {iel) c: 
(913; 7l$J-"ZD6 {Fuj 

~.S4!'eSfJE''''icl9f lnG.(,~fT· C'" 
y.........Esilril:lq: Inc eg '" c: 

u·
~RM: ~SO_05OS(tISKRIDII 50 Gear Drive • Shaft Output 

Typ...·,n Appr.ialtiDns~ 11T!h~:ilrillt ~lm'jne or /1,ft$i=.e Equipnent 
P3g4'l':; of i6 

~ 

u. 

Lo.. 
c: 

. .. . 11 
~ ~ 

'-:: 
t:» lnput Mounting, OptlonA' tnpUt Mounting, O~tion E Inp'Jt M<luntircg,. OptiOn c· h,put Mooottng. Optlor. K

i ~ ~ $AE A - 2 &Modi~d 4 Bott SAC e· 2 6o,t SA.E C - 4 Bolt . SAE C• 2 Solt 
I).d f§. ~ Sillgir IDtmbk Triple I Si1lf/~ DvuVle Tripl~ Sj'gle Do_Ie TripW Siagle ID'AWe Triplz to-.,:E . Plrm:ttzty . PhJMtlfrY Ptt1net~ ; PItl'lefMlJ PI~J PlRnl!j,=ry l'ittnt:lnry P'~Il6nJ PltlRfdry PIiIu.r/I""J : Plfmel",,", Plurutnrj 

I' I'A 5.44 666 7.95 5.44 6.66 7.95 5.79 7.01 8.30 5.79 7.01 8.30 
(138.1) (169.1) (201.2) (138.1) (1E9.1) (201.9) (147.0) (118.0) (21-:),8) (147.0) (178.0~ (210.8) 

AQ 5.44 6.66 7.95 5.44 6.68 7.95 5.79 7.01 8.30 5.79 7.01 8.30 
(136.1) (169.1) (20~.S) (138.1) (169.1) (201.9) (147.0) (178.0) (2118) (147.0) (178.0~ (210.8) 

6.31 7.53 1 8 82 6.31 753 8.82 5.68 7.88 9.17 6.645 7.38 9 17 
I E (160.2): (i 91 2) I (224.C) (160.2) (le1.2) (224.0) (169.1) (200.1) (232.9) (159.1) {2CO.1~ (232.9) { . 

;= 
700 i 8 22 : 9 51 7.00 8.22 9.51 735 8.57 936 7.35 I 8.57 9.86 r::­

F (177.7): (2C87) i (241.E) (177.7) (2C8.7) (2415) (1566.. \217.6) I (25J.3) (186S) j [2176; ~2E{).3) 
I .7 

-
1 -.­

G 1 8.23 ! ;.45 I 1~.i4 8.23 9t5 10.74 858 gao 1109 8.58 9~O :1':9 
(209.C) i (240.0) I (272.7) (209.0) (20140.0) (2727) (2'17.9} (248.9) (281.6) {217.9} (2Ae.9~ (2815} 

c COJIsutt &Jrridse 
OfI ..lJ~1IS 

1" 
IJ 
rr 

l­
.e 



':: 
(913) 78'2·1 t33 (r.) 

'= li1J) 182'''~ (Fu} v$ ESKIIDGE 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 
~ 

Si1k!\PEs!q!d'!;;i!ftC com 1< 
~.,WW'!\EsfqJdc~lnc cern 
u:

FORM~ PS50_~ 1.11Typit1ll Appl!catiom: Indu,trilfll ~fslrine at 1\'1cbi1i Equipmmt 
Page 7 Q' 18 

u.. 

'.....c: 

Dimension U8" Specifications (T 

a . Silaft Options 
~,.-t.~ 

.. 

ClOo 
Dl D2 D3 D4 IJ5 D6 D1 DB Fl III C!2 

A 
4.78 4.78 5.JO 5.(!() 5.63 7'.62 

(121.3) (121.3) (123.9) (126.9) - - - - (142.9} (193.4) 

AQ 
4.78 4.78 5.00 5.00 5.63 7.62 

(121.3) (121.3) (123.9) (126.9) - - - - (142.9) (193.4) 
CMfMlit 

E 
3.91 3.91 4.13 413 , 4.76 675 Esbidge 

(S9.2) (99.2) (104.8) (10~.8) 
- - - - (120.8) (171.3) on aU 

oyllou 

i 
F 322 3,22 3.44 3.t4 4.76 6.06 

(81.7) (81.7) (8" 3) (873) 
- - - - (120.8) ("539)I i I ; 

t 

G 
3.36 :3.36 4.50 ! 385 2.53 3.00 4 14 3.57 

(35.4) (85.4) (114.04) (97.9) {64.3) (76.3) (10S.3) (90.8) 
- - II 

I 

C 
C.,..uJt E:iridtd 
.. ..uOJ1lio~ 

t: 
ti_ 
c: 

~.~ 

1< 

II 
C 
r 
>., 
r:' 

-
I 

-
I~ 

I 

T1 
r: 
~i 

I-' 
en 
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50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 
~ESKRIDal Typ~m Apriic:atio115: Industrial, ~\ftlT;ne cr ~l7iie EquipJlent 

Oil Capacities 

Quantlty 
POsition --

Si~ D.ttWe rripl. 
PlMtrliWlJ PlRrt.etg:ry Plocetary 

..... VeJ'fi.c1ll1 
2.00 pts 3.00 pta 3.50 pis 

:~ 
1.0 L 1.4 L 1.7 L 

.=00 
c(~ 

HorizfJtftRi 
150 pis 1.75 pts 200 pts: 

~ 0.7 L 0.8 L I 1.0 L 
j, 

2.i5 pts l 325 pts 
I 

1 75 pb r 
Yl"l'tleaJ I 

oW 0,8 l 1.3 L 1.5 L £: 
:I 
0 

:IE 
C) 1.2!: pts 1.CO pts 1.75 pts

liorl.zO"tlll 0.6 L 0.7 L 0.8 L 

Ail u(tjlJl ",.. ~ddrj (wthout oil;. 

A-
0 

- '.:3 
(!) ':0 

:i 

:~~


A 

81 94AQ 
(37) {43) 

92
E 

(42) 

33F 
(38)J 

64 77
G 

(29) (35) 

79 
(36) 

70 
(32) 

te Unit Weiahts 

Stages 

::::: ,....,91 3) 7&24 f238 CT.' 
(913) 784~ ,Fax) (T 

~. 

SiCpsMsJsrisIgij Inc com t· 

'N!fW EWidgtlns ,om ~ 

FORU: fJS!~j(U15l]e u: 

~s:e eof,e 
~ 

lJ... 

u. 
c: 

(r 

C 
{-'­
.~ 

I. 

1'­
D~bieSiIcgk l'.Trl,k 

Pf,met.wyPfMutMy PltJ"et,wy 

81 94­ 107 
(37) (43) (49) 

107 
(49) 

106 
/£(48) C 
r 
t-­

'="96 
(~) 

:'t 
-
I90 
~ 

(41 ) ~::.-

ClWU'a~ ~lJImdreC 

Ii
 
I::
 
G: 
rr: 

I-" 
cr, 

I 
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(&13) ~·'238 (ret) c:.. 
(913) 7~""':OO (FeX') ~50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 

.~ 

,...Sties (IEGI!r'd;p!De .;om 
~ 

ByMEsb,dcplp:: Nm c:: 
F:JRM' PS!(Ull505~ESKRIDII 'Typiml Apptiaftions: Indli~lTilll, Marin~ or Mob11~ Ei1uipne"t c­

f1lO' 9011e 

Bearing Curve 
OptionA/AQ 

~ a=tHff+ i t 1J BEAJ;~OO CURvE-l 
~ tt~:. ;- i:' 1 ~'+> ,MODEL 5CA. 5VAQ 

~ j ~ I I-w 
~ -:- - . 'J I i 8IIIIl OK 

A .- 1 I . T I . ure.3,eoe ..... a4. 
i I :1; ~e;o= "l'P\IQul~ r~- i : r- ,. TI'.:t±Z.:DD rI, 1\1 I 

~ IJ; I 'I. I I­
....J E 

- - 'r---"" t" f . I 1• -t t ­
! \ I~ 1111llll 

-~t-r-I _. }, I - f-'~ f-K ',1_
ill 1", I-!.Lt-l1 I-Tt..... ....., I '. , t ­

t2llllCl 

~ 1 v I.J . ~ I ~ ·N". r;" , "+t'J 
It'-'O~ 

III 

F'''-rTl 1 '"'I'" ~'~~+ iT:::pt =#+- ~ :: I ~ H--~ -~;-;: r--t- •.... 
... . '-~.:: .. ; t .' ~'-:':+=P1 

, +r -~---:-
r," tt.... 1 

:-ff
' 

.. ~ 
I 
1 .} _.. -+-..+-~..1--+-+--i 

D ' ( 3 4 , .. ret '1] t 1 ,<1 

J ~1."";f.FRN7tIOWJIflH«Jf-.r.cG:I}P.j 

r.-r-J;I-n 

~I Ill~l~ 
~-4tr-

l ... 

Bearing Curve l.... 

c:: 

OptionE 
IT 
c:: 
:_'-­

~ 
~ 

... BElIRlNGClJRVC I ~. 

MODEL50E ~ 

~ 
~!J'~~MtJuraIUv,.. -""

i 
~ 

! 

.... .....-" .........
 
t 

i 
~ 

;;
(J 

...L' 
11 ., ,,' - I"· r-

I 2 • _y.JI 4 5!l t-- - t...J
 

. 1 I t
asrA ft; :r ...OF"'" ..., '[I-:~ ~,,-~- "" 
f-­

:III~~ 
i!_ 

10 adjuetfcr reads and ~d. other 1Mn tho.. tahoWn on above CliNg, use ttlis forll1Ufs: 

( 
1~ \ 

Adju61Bd Life (hours) - 3COO St.8d(Ad~) 
I Load (Curve) ) 

x (, toM (Adju9lild) 
lin 

"'T" 

1:' 

~ 

t ­

I 
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50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 
Typbd ApJiictltiom~ lndusl1itd. Marine or lvtohi!e EquipMnt~ESKRIDIE 

(913} 782·1238 (T.-, c· 
(913} 182·"208 (Fax) rr 

S_@ES#idC!ilmcoom t'< 
c::

V"W~. F=slrr Ida;; ,"c C(l rn c:. 
fORM: ~~_0505 '..r 

P.ge \0 Qf 141 

Bearing Curve 
Option F 

rTT 1 TT T 
*!lO -it''+lJ,­

I !
JlIJfIQ~. I, • ! !; I;) t ~"- I ~j; ".aoM-+-+-t , . ~ 

I L : I __ & 2'OOt ...!---i--l 
I . l 

~ <1:00) !I I 

i 
.\ ~ ~ l 

I \ '; I 
1_ .L 1 I f\ :

T ~ II 

I I " I~ 12llllO ...L • 
I I '-. i i ! 
: . ' ~ _~ IIlOO I . I I ~t,. _..-;.-..... -1-f-r-' l: I i 
~+- . I I !'~ I r I '_ I I : I 

~ J • i! -;--~. j ., n-s: !!!
4IOD '! T·-t-- . .~~::t:~-t. TH 

-:- .' .. 1, ~··t +-R.+ +-r : . i.i 1;- -tti±±±±fBl- - ., t-~ +-t--+-t-.~- 'T-+-­
~ ~ $ • ; , • 1f) 11 1: 

CI&~"'NCE FllO.Y IIOUHrI~ F',loCE flu 

~ -----------l 
BEARING CliRVE I

! ! 
; MODEL F50 : 
1 a-to.. I 

~. LFe.3.M~a1O I 
~eD.l01l'''0IlI 

• 

• I 1 T-l I I L 
. i. ~I I i I 

I ~._+ I Til I 
i _. I 1'+-,-;--+-,+. • - ~ 

. f ., i' 
; - '-t.. ; -i 

~ 

'-'­
i..~Bearing Curve ,--:­

Option G 
Oplic~ G mu~ bs ordU'fd wm. option l shelt ,..tention. iT 

...... 
c 

"" 0 r- --r=t=F=rl==l-'I-"I-' ~~~G CU~E~-'l 
~ . 

f/) J-.. ~, --.~'----+- f- -.L f-,---I 
t< 

5 l.~; . :C.<Wl\JW; I ! I ! MOCEL 5CLG, . 
I ~.ooa T- ;:~\ : J---~.- ---~ -'---­
~ -!- ->-{-. -~- -~~;~;=:~.:: ~
 
~ 1U~~~ ""';;! ! I $;
 

~ 12.GW-~-- .'~~u - t -~-'--'~-~'1 -,­
~ I 1-, r-., ! iii _--+- _ 
~ ~.,Ot i '~ 1-~-+_.~-r [- ­
o +--t---+----+-~-t___+---".--=~ +----1 - _.. 
~ 4,Ca. L -+-__ . \ t----k.: _ 

I,-
F 

r
I 

I .

I.. -+--L--r-~_! - i I ~- L...- t:::
T I I i I I!, !: l---+--:' , -;--,---I-. ­ . T -_... 

.J ~ 2 • >'l ~ tJ !~ 

-DISTAnCE FROM MOtIJ-rING FACE fl'. I 

11

I~lUl'~~
, ­

.f5 

To adju!lt for loads and spee-je other than !heY sncw.n 0 n above CUI'I3, UM tri~ f'ormu!a' 

10rpm \ 
A~ustlad U~. \ho\J~ :z 3000 ( SPeed(Adjus1edU)( 

(" LOad\curve)) I~ 
... Load (.Q,dju_C). T 

I'. 
G 
jT' 

I--' 
0" 
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I:; ...... 
(9il3) 782·1238 (Tel) c: 

(913) 712~0EI (Faa) 0..'

$ISKIIDIiI 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output t>:SaltsOEs!Sridslelnc WID c: 
Wf¥IIW Eskr!dgp1r&W!l (S 

uR)RM: P!M_O!105Typii:al Appficatj(m~ IndllJtrW, A~rine cr Mobi;e Equipnent 
P.,.U 01 til 

~ 

(L 

L_Output Shaft Options V.fwa •• wwn u w1ltGlM. (mIJlmet1(~' 2.iI r:: 
(M.t) 

02· 231 
2'3T 122. ;. (r1212.- DP SplllM OP SPllN£ i '::. ...... 

___ t :, 
~.. ~b~ 8. Pinion. (C

r.drnfctll dM. S/HNt t:Jr L "'­,l2 ~:;~ Idewi;s.. 

(~-~.~~~--I ;'
_~xJ5{!g.,}0EEP .. ' I II' 

2HOL!:! 0 ... A 1.00 ~.4)· 1.7-5 ., 
orA Boer CIRCLE ..... (44.5.l ~ 1.-. 

fl' ft. FU~L . . 
OEPTH 
$p~e 

if 
C 
r 
~ 

01 • 2.00·' Oli. x t:" 

4. 79 1- - -- }.GU _.--­~11" Key j--- {fIJ,9; ; D3. 2.12e·· eta. x i r16.2) i
1 
A 

313 (9.e) i 2 S5 ! \: .. 'h" Key I
1~'1" 7' --- 2.F.2 ­

t<fY'NAY r lM,B} ~ ~)~;A~ ! (66.5~ \ ­,......MIN. FUlL ! I ~ 
tdIN. FULL.XEfflAY i ,. / J I I , 

~ 
: I ~ KEYVlAr - ~)! 1 

2.1Z5 r . ( 
2.o~;-~--1--~-"-

·:50,eG) . ­OIA. or- ----.- 1\ {53.98) "' 

__'_1 O~. -t I I

I

}L - ', _' __' 

0.070 (1 13) 2.54 : ...J
GROOVE FOA _ __ l04,~ _..; I· I i I• I ! \:l5100-200 CAP11"NE" ...- i l 

SNAPRtNG lENGri i/ 1 .../ 

(',ROOVE FOR -----J -268 - -t 
51')(}-212 . !68,1) ... 

:fRETAJNfNG RING CAPru~E c 
rrLENGTH 

1- ~ 

u:. 

A. AQ. E & F Mounts
 
OU1put Shaft Order Codes
 

2.0<1' Dis. x%tt Key 
11.>'

D1 

23T 12/24 DP SpIne- 02oat: 
2.125" Oia. x %" KeyD3wO 

-s 2.00· CIa. x %- Key~ 

Gc:: 2.00'· Die. x H" Key {Internal)C(:S F2 
(Oni) for use with K ""Mt ret...,6on opion: CGnt.et EsJc,jdge fordettJiIe)... 0 
2.ocr Hex OriveH2et:=t 

C1 Cus:om Shal, Coosult Eskridge 



t-'

\913) 182-12;,0 Cr.1) '. 

(913) 782....~ (Fa} c 
u 

Salestl£s&tidQl1cc 9Qm 
50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 

,=,

/":
·MyII.E;lljdoeinc §9m 1":.~ESKIIDal (..11Typical Applieatkm,: Industrial, Marine Of Mobilt! fqfAipnrent FORM: PS6iU)5(]6 c:: 

Page 12 of 18 
t­
W 

output Shaft OptIons VriJ. ~ .th~WIJ ... 1MN.t (miim.eIw-J' F2 - 2.00· OIa. x u. 

%" Key (Jntemlll) 

At. AQ. E & F Mounts 
Output Sltaft Order Codes 

u.~ 
oIJC 
wO 

.. ~ 
Oc 
ct= .. 0 
~:E 

01 2.00 1 Dla. J ~... Key 

02 23T 12/24 DP Sp'ir\e 

03 2.12511 Oia. x ~f1 t<.ey 

D4 2.00" CIa. x %.. Key 

F2 
2.00' Dis. x %" Key (Internal) 
(OnI)' tar use with K SoW" Rlt.-rtJon opdon; oonblr;t C#.11dge Iof~il:l} 

H2 2.00' Hex Drive 
C1 Cus:om Shaft, ClJnsutt Eskridge 

FOP.~':.:!~~~'~I, I~~l 
c: 

\\, " r IT

--j~-~~~~, 1 L·.'-_._----, 
~ 

leg bd'f,&J,7') i \'--V . (\) 
DIA. III Ie 

r< 
r ~L'- r --- II 

.I 
:Z.0II~.Q(l1 .SO.85J..I).n -.1 
0 ..... :.. 3.02 (7e.]) DEE:P 

f( 

~ 
04 • 2.00'· Dla. x 0.070 (1.78) H2 - 2.00" Hex Olive 

,.­
----4 2.00GROOVE i=OR I 

~ 

~"Kay (SO.Oji-
T·-- i --- 5100-200 

I 

j I !3116 "'tII SNAP RING ! ~ ,~20.e) r' I
­

l--I . ,/ D'A '-..t It ­..~-,.. // . --l ./ r'
• ;- I I~~2A~1lr- (~~t -l~t\., 2 272 

(51,71) i (-..., "1' \I I CAPTLIRE ! t .A. J \I. . .. I \1 LENGTH . I O 
• I 

~t I ) 

I
,. 

I r-ll --~, ) 
2JoO L__ ~-r- __. } I", 2.00(SO.8)//L.... - 562 .. _- J.I(50,eO) :: \ 
CIA. I --- _. 'Jr- -·-·_·r Ii " ACROSS FLATS.' (142,7) 

I l! . II---j'".1. 

I 

• - .~ __i ....- •I 2.82 : ,/r (66,5), - I . 
T:

I MIN. FU_l I'" r;l KEYW~Y l/ 
~ 

hj 
1"":1 



~ISKRID&I 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 
T~al AP11kations: IndustriaL Marine at J\fobtr.e Equipmmt 

output Shaft Options V.MlM.,.. ~.s·~(tlfJ/IIMWs)­

G Mouat 
Output Mall Order Coda. 

D1 2.00" Cia. x%" Key 

b 
s:: 
0 
li 
C 
~ 
C 

D2 

03 

[M 

DI 
DI 

23T 12124 DP Spline 

2.25' xYl' Key 
16T 8116 OP Spline 
(R.p1tQ.~Haec ModeJ 16' 

17T 12124 DP SPline 
17T 12124 DP Spfine (% Longer than OS Shaft) 

~ 

CJ 
D7 

08 

2.00" Oia. x %" Key 

1aT 8116 CP Spline 
(RepitJO&8 ChGr '-111ft '0,000 Motor) 

C1 Custom St'.aft. Consult Eskridge 

01 • 2.00" Dia. J 

%~I Kay	 .- r~':~ -i..~. I 
-- 2.S's .- ­

.	 (64.lt . 

MIll., I FUL. 3/8 (lJ,53) 
1 ~~'( KEYWAY ~ 
)
• _ ! 

i 
_ I

I 

~ ~l- ----,'---­
.L. --==-A~--....-1! - -~--~--

i --_.	 ' t 
~; 
\,	 ; " -(j ImC1V~ faa 

~ 5100-24'0 
I 255 RETAINING RING 

-----i 1M,n ~ 

CAf'T\,'FE 
lUJGT4 

02. 23T 12124 DP m12124 -, 
Spine ).IJ SPUr\E i 

e;) 
.....i---~tr----_·_-~- ",. (~~	 
IT 

(1 j l I 
l	 .1til!,.,I 

! i- I %2 
- i- ~ , - 4sD,34) 

03· 2.2S'· x 
%.1 Key 

1
I 

2.000(;....,
 
DIA
 

I
 

I;1 f-~----f
 
. ·1 ,

\J ! 
r . 
t : 
~	 2.79 ---1 

'70,9) 

i- 3.93 
(99.11'l J.oo 

" 

1 
! 

I,--r,i 
(\\ :

I 
:­

(7'.2)
W!NJlJU. 

KF'fNAY 

.: 
t----,l~--·· • 

'-- ' 

3..63 
t92.2) 

CAPTUIE 
lEt«ill-l 

...... 
u:' ..... 

(81$ 762·'·238 (T..~ o 
IT,

(9"3) 7~~ (Fu) ..... 
Solas.Wide• .; 99fT l'--:' o 

WWN·EibidptJnc. !iQIT ~ 

fORM~ PS!'j(U)!5()5 V'l 

Pag.13of 1S 
to­
I.JJ 

v..., 
c· 

IT­

~~~lL 
j"" ­

IT' 
~,.) 

~.:: 

DIA 

'\ 
'\ 
'- 3/8-16 UNC-2.8
 

.7St 19,1) OOP
 
f2l PLACE5 eN
 
J.Cl 05, oOJ. g c.
 

1(1
r'-' 
F 
I-~ 

'=' 

~-I	 
~ 

r .. 1]1-10 U~-]8 I 
-1..- .. 1.[(lI2..5.4IOEEP 1:: 

/
/ 1/2 [12,71 

:' :- os 
~/__....!..i 

~/	 r 

-	 ._-­J\--(JRDOVE fO~ 
51(0-225 

l I 

. 

1.250 
(5~;~) 

r 
R.EtAlNING RING 

1] 
D
Ii)
rr: 

I'J ...... 
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(tISKIIDal 50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output 
Typr:al Aprliazt~ ItlduU1'ud, Marine f6 !\fobiit Equirmmt 

~ 

0::, 
-, 

($J3) 182-1:23$ crll) a 
(9'3) le2-4208 (Fn) cr 

"­
S3!esj'E,kridgelnc Cl::lm t< 

.-.:.wmy.EskrJdQitnc com c;:,
,-T' 

P.Q.1~ of 1$ 
FORM: ~SO_0SC6 

1-' 

Output Shaft OptIons VchM .,.lhtwn •• -ile.lte. (mMlm.,.,r 

G Mouat 
OutptAt Shaft Order Codes 

01 2,00· Dia. )( %- Key 

~ 
D2 23T 12/24 OP Spline 

c: 
0 

I::s 
0 

03 

c.. 
De 
DI 

2.25" x ~'. Key 

16T 8/18 DP SpIi'1e 
(R.ae.. H"'~ MDdel1B) 

17T 12124 DP Sptine 
17T 12124 OP Spline (% Longer than D5 snaft) 

:& D7 2.00' Cia.)l. %'. Key 
(!) 

D8 
18T8/16 0::1 Splire 
lR-p/fH:e. CheF L.ynn 10,000 Motor) 

C1 Cus10m Shaft, Consult Eskridge 

D4 -11T 8/16 CP 
Spline I 3.28 

(&3,3) 

L..-.l 2.50I -~ (63.S. 

,I 2.13 

iii' (54,1) 

t---­
I /t / , / 

i' 

/' 

~--
U~~ 

J/S-15 UNC-2.B 
.75: '9.1) DEEP 
(2) P..ACES Cl'.I 
100 ;25.4)8.C. 
(D4l0ft) 

.1 
(;;~J 
~A 

'-J. 

OJ -17T 12124 DP r- -JilI-10 UNC·2& '-,­

--1 / .15 (19.1)DEEF c· 
I ,Spline 1285 

f~2,8oI) 
OfA i 1.5 /

:(36.1) I 

C]l-l .I (

IT 

...
I'I 
, 

,.-' 
J 

cc 

1495 LJ~ 
(31.97) IT 

~< 
~: 

1IIt.--- __' 'l 
! 

If 
C 
r 
h 

~ 

0' • 17T 12/24 OP ~ -Spline (114- LOtIger I. 

than OS Shaft) 
I~ 

I 

1,01 
4762) 

1'; 
~.l 
fTl 

t,) 
tj 

11 



Output Shaft OptIons v.Me IN Me.., .. "iIttM. (~. 0I·16T 8/16 DP 

Typital APrJIictIliom: IndustrillI, MArine a MDbf1t' Equipment 

50 Gear Drive - Shaft Output(tEIIIIDGE 
G Mourtt 

output Shaft Order Cod•• 

01 2.00" Ola. x%" Key 

.2' D2 23T 12124 OP SpIne 

C 03 2.25" x ~.. Key
0 16T 8/16 DP Spline 

lJ D4 
(Rttp/ecea HI«> Modrl 7~J 

C OS 17Tt2l24DPSphJ
~ 
0 De 17T 12124 OP Spine ('A Longer than 05 ~afl) 

:i 07 2.00" Ola.)C %11 Key 

e" D8 
16T 3116 OP Spllr» 
(R_pJ«:_s eM' Lyn... to.ooo Afotor) 

C1 Cus10m Shaft. Cowt Eskrtdge	 

Spline 

3.00 I 

l ­
e;: 

(t13) 1~·t~e (f.t) "-. 
~i 

(91~) lQ~&08 (Fax)	 o 
"­s*seesraiMi1oQ mm p.'

WW p'uj4gtlnc com c:
c:

'ORM: ~ CX'I<le Lr· 

~tSot1e 
...... 
e... 
(.;,. 

e:;:- 31'1-16 UNCrza 
.7S (19. ') DEEP

/ (21 PLACES ON 
1.1} (?!lS.4)8 C 
(DIll & DBj G 

w.. 
U~,-­/_"__~_._J 

2120 
r-~

(6~,86) 

mA	 1'< 

,(7S,2) 
-~ 2.05 !- ­

(i2,1l 

(f 
c 
r 
.......
 

07 - 2.00" Dla. x j-_ 357 -! /-3;8-15UNC-,e 
~ 

~'.I<.y [(~,n //.IS 119.11DEEPL' 

.....II ViS ./ C2) PI..A(.E5 ON 
£154,8) /	 t .00 C.S.4'JIiC. .­

fT'
(-: i .81.fUlL ;/ lnrl2.])I	 

l ­

_{ '_JXMiAY . (~ I: __~	 
I 

' --~:::-=::=-~ lS= 
I ~J'_.. __ ...L- DiA\~ " -_._~ 
, '\.	 Itf

. 3 L6 '- - GROO\.tE FOR . 

~_. (al,s, 
CJ. i' ru RE 

L:NGTH 

5 TD(J-200 
RETAIH NG RItK:J 

,., 
1> 
G. 
rr" 

",." 
~,I 



(S13} ",2·123e (I'.,~ 

(S· 3J 1e2--t208 (Fall)(JISKIIDIiI 50 Gear Drive • Shaft Output 
$aIooKstcrjdgglnc 9Qrn 

'eN EMJictsalnccorT' 
FORM: P8eo_~T~lApJ:lIaaticm: ltull«rW, Marine" M:Wife Equiyment 

Pttge 1e 01 ~~ 

u.Ordering Infotmation Please '"* that additional option. ant avaJ18ble on 1M 50 aeries. c: 

Example Part Number: IOKAD1 Ai-4 Cot'tl.ct the fact<JI'Y forful'ther InformatIon about unlll1ed op1loM. 

~ 

t':: 
..... 
c:: 
() 

t-. 
t:c. 
0::: 
/J'. 

:..1­

Shaft Geuf)ri·,. Output Input Input
Model RMtoRettntiaft Shaft ,Moo_IIo D o D o D
 

I
 
A • Round 

AQ· Round EcCeDtric 

E -R~a!' 

, -F1~~5 

C - 4 Bolt Mounli1lg FI..ge 
SAE 'C' Mount 
riis IIID3Irrling ..w.st .~ Mb!re. 
wilh ~L -t4l rrlmtrOJI 

C - ClJ ..:om 

I I 
A-SAEIfA~ Su~lt Plran_ry 

r. & Mod£Lf!d 4- 4.08:1 
480It) 

9 -5.03;1 
B- SAE '"WI 

(2 Bolt) Dott".tt Pltlrulm'y 
16 -16.63:1c- SAE"C" 

(4 Bolt) 2C-20.62:t 

1(. SAE~C" 25- 2'•.55;1 
(180ft) 

Triple P~t.ry::i« ;IJ'tII IftUW,U4J18
 
~ni('.J &rdJri,. fw
 68- 67 91;1 

.wtdi~. 2· 13T 16J32 Of Spline 84- 84.10:j 
3· SAE l"-6BSplilLe 104 - l(}4.S1:1 
4- t"T t2J24 DPSpUmt 129-123.98:1 
! - 1ST 16J32 OP SpUne 

Ple., MW to 6· l.W Dia. l( ~.. KefK· Rct.1inif! Ring 
pases 11-15 ·U"#MiI.,Ue IJIL - Loa:d-N-lod tllll _ 01.ltput shalt 5:( 25:{ & 119:1 

Pafen~ shaft 
orelar codes. Verij, A'I"i4l7' s1ttftret8l\do.\ 

tVMpetitiruy l#IUJ'xiory
&yaem
 

'S« JIuft nt.!JU iM
 
ta.'1r./l~c.ar W~i.. ~7 

4d4its. 

(r 
c:: 
I..f_ 

~Option. 

iT 

II 
~.: 
,,~ 

i.. 

~ 

II 
C 
r 
~~ 

t-

T 
I 

p,­
Z •Gtil•.., ZMrk I 

Rtlf~r!'Iifw ,i"w..~ 
..,;~ 

K· H!g~ Pressme 
Seal' ., ),'.1 ft:'Irtllhl..!t:T !$t,. 

5OL..r ",&lIt. 

T"~ " 
~ 

"~1 .c 



;:;.ULlu U-,,-II·t I U_,t1 , l~.

10/03/0j 09:16 F~t 913 76~ 4206 __.."ESI{R!PGE. .__. 
'-~-_.. --_.-- . --- ----- .~-

O::th: ,1~ . NICHe: S 11 ' AC -,~.J\P·IJ I' 

QO:.~ el

E RRtio ." hI raUo hi eF.
 
-lQ.61tJ24 _,:"O':.;o,9_2 C~~ O__-J
 

Motor .,crtptlon 
Cod, 39· NICHOLS 111A..()8S-Af>-o 

nlQtor p/r"l Disp low l:ff low 
01-3~O390 10.$ 0.91 

Disphl 
o 

Effhi 
l) 

Max pres~ure 

2400 

c,·~re 
2400 

Torque low 
0 

---! 014 

ITgpm ·Speed lOW 
o 0 
30 30 



iLl Ut.,· ~.L'l1:'J 1..:L.:iU L'J:k,; , ...~.. '=UL~l' '--~;t"ltl I':.'.t/ 
f-Al.:lI:. Lb

10/0B,'O.~ O~: 16 FAX 9U in 42CC _.__ .J.gt~_ 
!lJ003 

-1­
8 (') 

0 

n 



1 UI l.1b/ :C:l::J1I~1 1 -3: :3l1 bU3dtC /t3~'2 

10/06/05 09:16 FAX 913 78~ 4206 .-_. --_. --..-_. 
SULIV t..Af-.:: I H I tl....;H PAGE 27 

___.ESJ.WR.GE_._. , ~OOl 

82a W110.6 CfD MOToR 
delta press Torque 

(psI) low (ft-Ib) 

0 0 
100 ~51 
200 501 
300 T!2 
400 1,002 
500 1,253 
600 1,503 
700 1.754 
800 2.005 
900 2,255 
1000 7~RtI8 

1100 
1200 

2.756 
3,007 

: 
1100 3,251 
1400 3.608 
1500 3,758 
1800 ~,OOO 

1TOO 4,260 
18DO 4,51D 
1900 ~re1 

2000 5,011 
2100 1.2~ 
~Ul.' 1,1I1Z 
2300 5.763 
2400 8,014 



L & L STRUCTURAL 

• 
ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
 

Six Q Street
 
South Portland, ME 04106
 

Phone: (207) 767-4830
 

Fax: (207) 799-5432
 

I I 
September 6, 2005 

Mr. James Sterling
 
142 High Street
 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Subject: Amendment to the SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

Dear Mr. Sterling 

As we discussed we have revised our Schedule of Special Inspections to include monitoring the 
Helical pile driving. We have also included the pile design criteria on the general notes sheet. 
Our office has also contacted S.W. Cole Engineering to let them know that the pile monitoring 
will also be included in there scope of work. 

If you have any questions, please call. 

Sincerely, 

L&L Structural Engineering Services, Inc. 

Mark F. Leasure, P.E. 
Principal 

Cc:	 Mike Nugent (City of Portland) 
Peter Haber (Wright-Ryan Construction) 



SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
Project: 490 CONGRESS STREET IBC 2003 CHAPTER 17 Page: 10f 3 

MATERIAU ACTIVITY ITEM SERVICE APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 

YIN EXTENT (A1I,Sample, Other, None) COMMENTS AGENT # DATE REV 

and testing frequency (Freq:) ~OMPLETE[ # 
STEEL CONST. 

Steel Fabrication 1.01 Submit Manuf. Cert. Mill Test Reports Y ALL 1 

1.02 Submit welders certification Y ALL 1 

Weld Inspection 1.03 Inspection of field welded conn's Y 50% Visual Inspection for fillet welds 1 

Structural Steel 50% Ultrasonic for moment conn's 

Joint Detail Compliance 1.04 Review joint details for Compliance Y Sample 1 

wi approved Const Doc's wi approved const. document. 

CONCRETE CONST. 1.01 

Reinforcing Bars 1.02 Review bar size, location & splice Y Freq: Prior to each Conc. placement 1 

length as indicated on the approved 

shop drawings and design drawings 

Column Anchor Bolts 1.03 Review size and location Y Freq: Prior to Conc. Placmeent 1 

Concrete mix design 1.04 SER shall review and approve mix Y Freq: Once prior to Conc Placement 2 

to be used on the project 

Concrete Placement 1.05 Sample fresh concrete at time of Y Freq: Test as indicated in the project 1 

placement in accordance wi the Manual. 

project drawings & specification for 

Stregth tests, Slump, Air Content 

and concrete temperature. 

Concrete Placement 1.06 Inspect placement of fresh concrete Y Freq:Performed in accodance wth the. 1 

Techniques (ACI 318: 5.9, 5.10) Project Specifications. 

Concrete Curing 1.07 Review for compliance wi project Y Review after each slab placement 1 

Techniques specifications (ACI 318: 5.11-5.13) 



Project: 490 CONGRESS STREET 
SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

Page: 20f 3 

MATERIAU ACTIVITY 

TIMBER CONSTRCTION 

Floor Sheathing 

ITEM 

1.08 

1.10 

SERVICE 

Review sheathing for nail spacing, 

required glueing to support, and 

conformance with the project 

Specifications. 

YIN 

Y 

APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 
EXTENT (A1I,Sample, Other, None) 

Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

COMMENTS AGENT # DATE 

!cOMPLETED 

1 

Roof Sheathing 1.11 Review sheathing for nail spacing 

and conformance to the project 

project specifications 

Y Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

1 

Wall Sheathing 1.12 Review sheathing for nail spacing 

on wall studs, around windows 

and conformance to the project 

specifications. 

Y Freq: After erection of each level 

of framing. 

1 

SOILS 

Site Preparation 

Fill Placement 

Soil compaction 

1.13 

1.14 

1.15 

1.16 

Verify that the site has been 

prepared in compliance with the 

approved soils report. 

Verify that the maximum fill lift is 

in compliance wi the design 

documents, as well as, materials. 

Verify that the in-place dry 

density is in compliance with the 

design drawings. 

Y 

Y 

Y 

Freq: Inspect prior to placing 

concrete footings. 

Freq: Inspect during the placement 

of fill material 

Freq: Inspect prior to placing 

concrete footings or slabs. 

1 

1 

1 



Project: 490 CONGRESS STREET 

MATERIAU ACTIVITY ITEM 

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 
Page: 30f 3 

APPLICABLE TO THIS PROJECT 

YIN EXTENT (AlI,Sample, Other, None) COMMENTS AGENT # DATE 

~OMPLETED 

Y Freq: All piles. 1 

SERVICE 

Monitor Pile Torque during the last 

three (3) feet of penetration. Verify 

the torque corresponds to the 

required design capacity. 

Pile Identification Number 

Location drilled 

Date drilled 

Time drilled 

Total depth of penetration 

Pile deviation from center of Pile 

PILE FOUNDATION 1.17 

Pile Torque 1.18 

Keep an Accurate Record 

of the following: 1.19 
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CITY OP POR'I1.AND 
Btm.DINO CODE CBRTIFICATB 

389 Congreu St., Room 315 
Portland. Maine 04101 

ACCESSIBILITY CERTIFICATE 

James Sterling, AIA, Archt.Designer: . 

Address of Project: __4_9_0_c_o_n..-g-r-e_ss_S_t-r-e-e_t__- _ 

Nature of Project: __R_e_n_o-v-a_t_i_o...... ...o e_x_i;.;;s... q_b;;;"u.l d&.iiilioi.ng~__
n ....t ........ t_i_n...... ..· l.iIiiolI: ..


Project exempt: building pre-dates 

I First Occupancy' March 13, 1991 'rule. 

First Level Commercial space will Comply. 
The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as aescribe4 above 
have been designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the 
Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. 

Title: _- _ 

(SEAL F~ James Sterling Architect 

Address: 142 High Street, Suite 612 

Portland, Maine 04101 

Phone: __7_7_2_-_0_0-3-7 - __­

.' 

389 Coqren StJeet • Port1Ib4, MIiDe 04101 • (207) 874-8703 • PACSIMILI (207) 874-8716 • TrY (207) 874-8936 

,. .,.,...........~, 

.-- ........"".~" ... ,.." '" "'''!'It " ...... ".,., .~... ,.. • ......,... "."""
 ~" ... , ,,..,., ... \ ,-" "., .........
 



[Marge Schmuckal - Re: 490 congressst Page 1 I 

From: Ethan Boxer-Macomber 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: Tue, Jun 14,2005 2:18 PM 
Subject: Re: 490 congress st 

Regarding 490 Congress-
They just got me docs to satisfy conditions of approval. I have not reviewed them thoroughly yet. It 
seems like they have made a change to the unit count which may require them to go back to the 
Planning Board. I wjH -bring thistotomorraws review meeting. 
Not yet okay to issue a building permit. 
Ethan 

»> Marge Schmuckal 06114 1:04 PM »> 
Ethan, 
What is the status of this project? I have received an application for a building permit. I also note that 
they have added two residential d.u. (from 21 to 23 dU) since I reviewed this last for you in november. Is 
23 the correct number of dwelling units at this time? How many of those units are within new 
construction and not within the old structure? When can 1 get a stamped approved site plan for this 
project? 
Thanks, 
Marge 

cc: Saran Hopkins 

//1\ 

," 

(
 



!Marge Sc~muckal - 490C()ngress st 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Ethan Boxer-Macomber 
Date: T.ue, Jun 14, 2005 1:04 PM 
Subject: 490 congress st 

Ethan, 
What is the status of this project? I have received an application for a bUilding permit. I also note that 
they have added two residential d.u. (from 21 to 23 du) since I reviewed this last for you in november. Is 
23 the correct number of dwelling units at this time? How many of those units are within new 
construction and not within the old structure? When can I get a stamped approved site plan for this 
project? 
Thanks, 
Marge 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

PLANNING BOARD 
Orlando E. Delogu, Chair 
Lee Lowry ill, Vice Chair 

John Anton 
Kevin Beal 

Michael Patterson 
David Silk 

Janice E. Tevanian 

November 12,2004 

Matthew Alcorn
 
Kimball Building
 
P.O. Box 427
 
Vinalhaven, ME 04863
 

RE:	 490-492 Congress Street
 
Application #2004-0146, CBL #037 1002001
 

Dear Mr. Alcorn: 

On November 9,2004, the Portland Planning Board voted 7-0 to approve the subdivision 
application for the above referenced project. The approval was granted for the project based on 
the finding and subject to conditions as follows: 

That the plan is in conformance with the subdivision standards of the land use code. 

Conditions of Approval: 

1.	 The applicant shall present condominium documents to the City 
of Portland for final review and approval by Corporation 
Counsel. 

11.	 A subdivision plat, in conformance with city code section 14­
496, shall be prepared for signature by the Planning Board. 

On November 9, 2004, the Portland Planning Board also voted 5-2 (Anton and Beal Opposed) to 
approve the subdivision application for the above referenced project. The approval was granted 
for the project based on the finding and subject to conditions as follows: 

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\CONGRESS 490\11-127 04 APPROVAL LETTER.DOC	 Page 1 of 4 



That the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the land use code. 

Conditions of Approval: 

111.	 The final design of the project's Congress Street fayade shall be 
in substantial confom1ance with the approved plans. Final 
architectural finishes and detailing shall be subject to review and 
approval by the Plalming Authority. 

IV.	 The final exterior lighting plan shall be subject to final review 
and approval by the Planning Authority. 

v.	 If for any reason, the lease with the City of Portland for 23 
parking spaces at the Spring Street Parking Garage is terminated, 
not renewed, or otherwise becomes inoperative the developer or 
any succeeding condominium association shall nonetheless be 
responsible as the condition of this site plan approval for 
providing 23 parking spaces within 750 feet of 490-492 Congress 
Street. The spaces under the lease shall be allocated to the 23 
residential units. 

VI.	 The developer shall present the City with a letter of financial 
capacity for review and approval by the Planning Authority. 

Vll.	 The developer shall provide a contribution to the City Street Tree 
Program at a rate of two trees per residential unit and $100 per 
tree for a total required contribution of $4,600. 

The approval includes a redesign and upper story addition to the property at 490-492 Congress 
Street for the creation of 23 upper-level, residential condominiums and open retail/office shell 
space on the first floor and in the basement. The Congress Street fac;ade design was approved as 
part the site plan approval. 

The approval is based on the submitted site plan and the findings related to subdivision and site 
plan review standards as contained in Planning Report #54-04, which is attached. 

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals: 

1.	 Where submission drawings are available in electronic form, the applicant shall submit 
any available electronic Autocad files (* .dwg), release 14 or greater, with seven (7) sets 
of the final plans. 

O:\PLAN\DEVREVW\CONGRESS 490\11-12-04 APPROVAL LETTER.DOC	 Page 2 of 4 



2.	 A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee 
payment of2.0% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets ofplans must be submitted to 
and approved by the Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the 
building permit. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site plan, you 
must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

3.	 The site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development 
has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon 
in writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received 
before the expiration date. 

4.	 A defect guarantee, consisting of 100/0 of the performance guarantee, must be posted 
before the performance guarantee will be released. 

5.	 Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to 
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the 
sitelbuilding contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule 
to the attending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange 
a mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

6.	 If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and 
driveway construction, a street opening permit(s) is required for your site. Please contact 
Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland 
are eligible.) 

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date 
required for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Department at 874-8632. Please make allowances for completion of site plan 
requirements determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection. This is essential as 
all site plan requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review 
Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property 
closing with these requirements in mind. 

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact Ethan Boxer-Macomber at 756-8083 or
 
ebm@portlandmaine.gov.
 

Sincerely, 

{)~k ~ !2e'9 k-­
Orlando Delogu, Chair
 
Portland Planning Board
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cc:	 Lee D. Urban, Planning and Development Department Director 
Alexander Jaegennan, Planning Division Director 
Sarah Hopkins, Development Review Services Manager 
Ethan Boxer-Macomber, Planner 
Jay Reynolds, Development Review Coordinator 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 
Inspections Division 
Michael Bobinsky, Public Works Director 
Traffic Division 
Eric Labelle, City Engineer 
Jeff Tarling, City Arborist 
Penny Littell, Associate Corporation COlIDsel 
Lt. Gaylen McDougall, Fire Prevention 
Assessor's Office 
Approval Letter File 

Orr 
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Who billing will be sent to: (Company, Contact Person, Address, Phone #) 

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the folloWing: 
a. copy of application 
b. cover letter stating the nature of the project 
c. site plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans check list 

Amendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above (a, b, & c) 
ALL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEATLY AND IN PACKET FORM 

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process, copies are available at the counter at .50 per page (8.5 x 11 ) 
you may also visit the web site: ci.portland.me.us chapter 14 

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I 
have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable 
to this permit. 

I_S_i_g_na_t_u_re_o_fa_p_p_lic_a_n_t_: I_D_a_t_e_: _ 

This application Is for site review ONLY, a building Permit application and associated fees will be required 
prior to construction. 



490 CONGRESS 
project description for permit application, July 2004 

"490 Congress" is the redevelopment and conversion of the vacant Bernie's Fashions at 

490 Congress Street. Under new owners, Kimball Builders LLC, work will be completed to 

include the renovation of 490 Congress, retaining commercial uses at street level , with 21 _ 
'\ -'-'.. _.------~--

residential units above. For this 41,194 GSF project, approximately 65% (26,884 GSFrof the.-,­
. work will be·renovation to the existing structure, with 350/0 (14,310 GSF) new construction of 

upper residential floors and mezzanine. There will be no increase to the existing lot coverage. 

Construction is scheduled to begin in fall of 2004, starting with the renovation of existing 

commercial space. Completion is anticipated for spring of 2005. Construction will adhere to 

codes outlined in BOCA 1999 and NFPA 101. 

The project will tie together three existing buildings occupying virtually the entire site 

(chart #37; block#l; lot #2). The primary volmne extends from Congress street to Free street, 

intersected by an auxiliaIy volume projecting to a Brown street frontage. A six foot wide 

alleyway runs along the southern end of the site; however there is no deeded access from Free 

street to the 490 Congress alley by way of the adjacent lot. Existing utility services will be 

adequate to serve all planned commercial and residential units. Solid waste will be stored on site, 

in a sprinklered, rated trash room in the basement. Solid waste removal will be managed by 

private pickup from Brown Street, through a contractual agreement with a solid waste disposal 

contractor. Commercial loading will continue to be addressed through the use of existing 

commercial loading spaces. Residential move-in and loading will be addressed through a loading 

zone adjacent to the Brown street entrance. Residential parking will be provided at the SPring 

Street Parking Garage, where there will be 20 reserved spaces. 

Commercial units will occupy the street and basement levels and have public access from 

Congress street. Residential units will occupy the second through fourth floor mezzanine levels. 

Entry to the residential units will be through lobby access from Brown Street. The lobby will 

connect with an internal courtyard on the second level, from which all the residential units will be 

accessed. The Congress street fa~ade wiTT be renovated with the addition or two residential 

levels. The Free and Brown street t~ades win be· renovated. Upper level: mezzanines wiUopen 

to private rooftop decks. 

Congress Street alreaqy has the Portland Museum of Aft, Portland's Public Librar.y, 

MEC~ a. number, ofpublic squares,: and ·many. other commercial and cultural institutions. "490 

Congress"' will bring a fresh presence' to the, neighborhood, while. addressing' the lack· of 

downtown loft style housinS aIo~ Portland)s central cultural corridor. 


